
Bi-AnnualDublication

O f SacramemfioBranch
Geneakagical Library



Objectives of the Society
1. To promote interest in genealogical and related historical and
biographical research.
2. To provide instruction in research techniques involving evidence, proof
and documentation stressing accuracy and ethics.

3. To accumulate and preserve manuscripts, documents, records, family
histories and other genealogical holdings through the establishment of a
genealogical library.

4. To serve as a mediumfor sharing knowledge and educational and socialactivities.
5. To encourage compilation and publication of records, family histories andbiographies.
Membership and Dues

Membership commenceswith the month joined; annual dues are as follows:

Active membership $ 12.50
Husband and Wife $ 20.00
Patron membership $ 50.00
Life membership $125.00

Dues are payable to the Society on the anniversary of your membership.
Meetings

Regular meetings are held on the third Thursday of each month, 7:30 p.m. at
the Senior Center, 1500 Jefferson Street, Napa, California. Visitors are
always welcome!

Librarv

The HVG&BSGenealogical Library is located upstairs in the Native Sons’ ‘Hall,
935 Coombs treat. Napa, California. The library is open to the public for
genealogical research and is staffed by volunteers from the Society. Hoursare:

Tuesday and Wednesday 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.
Thursday 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.

(Except the third Thursday closing is 4:00 p.m.)
Second Saturday 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.

Publications

Seal of the Societv

The bi-annual publication of the Napa Valley Genealogical and Biographical
Society is published in the Spring and Fall and mailed to all members. ‘The
Wine Press; Containing current information of interest to members. 1S mailed
monthly to all members.
Wewelcomeperiodicals from other societies on an exchange basis. Periodicals
received, and books and manuscripts presented to the Society, are placed in
the Society library and become the property of NVG&BS.Books sent for review
in the bi—annual publication also become the property of the Society and are
placed in the library.

The Scciety solicits records and data for publication in. the Bi—Annual
Publication. Records that can be used include; (1) abstracts, or summaries,
of early deeds, wills, probate, death and church records; (2) cemetery and
mortuary records; (3) marriage records; (4) bible records; and (5)
miscellaneous records of a genealogical nature. fi§€ase_§pbmiflQ???

‘ flLx.J.£,L. A K;
EditOI.‘ ;‘l_:4":‘l", ,_r>-,_ -' ,NVG&BSBi—AnnualPublication x{7'3‘, yvj f "‘h'”'P.O. Box 385
Napa, CA 94559-0385

rg , .

The seal of the Society was designed and executed by JoAnne Brown Smith.

M
~ .»a.:su~u.u.u-.:l3“aa€'.‘~.".'!..

/7%/?’%‘i‘/.577 r ..



:3:-:5:-:5:~:§:-c§:~:§:-:3:-:5:-:5:¢§:-:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:-cf:-mt-:5:-:;:-:;:-;;:-:;:-:;:-:-:--'-:-'-:3‘-'1:-:1:-:3:-:5:-:?:-:§-:§:-:§:-:§:-:5:-:;:-:;>:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:-:5:

N0. 2 NAPAVALLEYGENEALOGICAL
and BIOGRAPHICAL SOCIETY

P.O. Box 385
Fall 1985 Napa,CA94559-0385

ITAEELE CD? @<DN?EE:NlIl‘©
Officers’ Page . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
Records First Presbyterian Church of Napa . . . . . . . . . 3
Book Reviews . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Newspaper Gleanings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8
I Can't Find them in the Census —But I KnowThey were There. 10
Napa County Marriage Records 1850-1872 . . . . . . . . . . . 11
A Research Story . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
Hogwash or Heraldry . . . . . . . . . . . . - . . . . . . . . 19

20The Dating Game . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
when Grammie Was a Little Girl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
A-Dean Family Anecdote . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
Relationship Chart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
Death Records of Napa County 1873-1905 . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Francis Family Bible . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
George Milton Francis . . . . . . . . . .
Figuring Birth Dates from Tombstones . . . .
Ancestor Charts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Don'ts when Using Census Records . . . . . .
Post Cemetery - Built in 1849 (Benicia Military arsenal) . . 37
Queries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . - - - - - - - 41
Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

o

.
0

o

COPYRIGHT INFORMATION:

The intent of this publication is to impart and share‘ knowledge.
Therefore, portions of articles maybe copied provided full credit
is given to author and publication, with the following exceptions:
Individual contributions maybe copyrighted by the author if they
so desire. In this case, the copyright information will be given
at the head of the article. Anyuse of these articles without
prior permission from the author may be an infringement of
copyright laws.

The seal of the Society designed and excuted, by JoAnne Brown
Smith. 7A ”7t

.. >--,r
, ‘__‘ V}­

ESAC ?



EffiG“>®4sDQ49®%7DG§$4WkDQ49®%7DG‘y®<e9Qs9®w7DG‘v®Qs9Q47®0VDGRS
QE_El9.§3.§

G‘w®4sD

1985 — 1986

PRESIDENT . . . . . . . . . . . Carolyn Smock
lst VICE PRESIDENT . . . . . . . Laura McCoy
2nd VICE PRESIDENT . . . . . . . Nancy Miller
RECORDING SECRETARY . . . . . . Seana McGowan
CORRESPONDING SECRETARY . . . . Ed Clark
TREASURER . . . . . . . . . . . Phyllis Moore
REGISTRAR . . . . . . . . . . . V.C. (Queen) Berwald
PARLIAMENTARIAN . . . . . . . . Thomas H. Wakeman

DIRECTORS

Virginia WakemanConnieElliott
Eileen Deal
Bill Orton

Q49®¢7DG‘v®<s9

Bi—AnnualPublication

Eeanette Wilson Reynolds

As of 1985, the publication of the Napa Valley Genealogical and
Biographical Society has becomea bi—annual. Previously (Starting
in 1983), it was published on a quarterly basis.

Back issues of the quarterlies maybe purchased at the rate of
$2.50 each (plus $1.00 postage and handling). Single issues of
the bi-annual maybe purchased at the rate of $5.00 each (plus
$1.50 postage and handling).

The Society actively welcomes exchanges of the bi-annual with
other genealogical and/or historical societies on a regular basis.
Inqueries as to the arrangements for such an exchange should be
directed to the Napa Valley Genealogical and Biographical Society,
P.O. Box 385, Napa, CA94559-0385. Exchange publications will be
maintained in our library for the use of membersand patrons.

The Bi—Annual Publication of NVG&BS,or the Editor, assumes no
responsibility for errors of fact or judgementon the part of the
contributor, but established errors will be corrected at the
earliest possible opportunity in the publication, and we welcome
information toward this end.



EXCERPTS FROM THE RECORDS OF
THE FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH OF NAPA, CALIFORNIA

[Continued]

Sunday 1 February 1873 - Annice C. Wilson was baptised.

Saturday 3 May 1873 - The following persons were received into church membership:
Mrs. Bradford from the Congregational Church of Copperopolis, CA; Mrs. Sarah
C. Baxter from the Second Congregational Church of San Francisco; Miss Elizabeth
Helmer and Mrs. Catherine Fuller from the First Presbyterian Church of Phelps,
NewYork; Mr. A. C. Woodsand Martha J., his wife, from Shiloh Presbyterian
Church of Bodega, CA; Mr. William Reed from Presbyterian Church of Mendocino, CA.

Sunday 4 May 1873 - William Wallace, infant son of William and Jane Imrie, was
baptized.

Saturday 2 August 1873 —The following persons were new members: William S.
Thompson by Profession of Faith; Miss EmmaMcAuley from Howard Pres. Church of
San Francisco; Mr. William Peaslie from First Pres. Church of Stockton, CA;
Mrs. Isabella Youngfrom Napa Christian Church.

Sunday 3 August 1873 - Mary A., dau. of Mrs. Hulda Cotterill, was baptized.

Saturda 1 November 1873 —Miss Mattie Thompson was admitted to church membership
on Profession of Faith. Mrs. Mary E. Mellor from St. John's Pres. Church of San
Francisco and Miss E. A. Follansbee from Bowdoinsquare Baptist Church of Boston
were admitted to membership. William Gleuys, infant son of Jas. M. and Mary
R. K. Thompson, was baptized.

Sunday 2 November 1873 - Miss Mattie Thompson was baptized.

Saturday 31 January 1874 - Miss Mary Mace from Church in Machrum(?? Scotland was
received into membership. Also Robert Peddie, Russell Clark and Miss Mella
A. Crabb were received on Profession of Faith.

Saturday 1 August 1874 - The following were received into membership: James F.
Thompsonon Profession of Faith and Mrs. Mary A. Flectcher from the First
Congregational Church of San Francisco.

Sunday 9 August 1874 - The infant son of E. and Mrs. Fannie Garfield was baptized
and named Raymond Shelden.

Sunda 18 October 1874 - The infant daughter of G. M. and Eliza H. Francis was
baptized and named Mildred.

Saturday 31 October 1874 - Newmembers received were: Mrs. Margaret Jackson and
Miss Mary J. Browklie on Profession of Faith: Mrs. Mary Wakerly and Annie wakerly
from Pres. Church of Vallejo.

Friday 29 January 1875 —The following were added to membership: Mrs. Maria_
L. Clarke from Calvary Church of San Francisco; William W- Jacks, M155Jennie
Veeder and Miss Gussie Veeder on Profession of Faith.

Saturday 1 May 1875 - Received into membership were: Walter D. Mansfield, harvey
B. Goodman, Mrs. Ellen Paddie, Miss Abbie F. Carpenter, M185Nettle A. Smith and
Miss Kitty C. Leigh on Profession of Faith; Mr. & Mrs. John Jones from
Congregational Church of Brainard and Mrs. Mary D. Dozier from Great Pee Dee
Chruch of South Carolina.

Sunday 2 May 1875 - Miss Kitty C. Leigh was baptized.

Saturda 31 Jul 1875 - Newmembers received were: Mrs. Mary E. Rice, John Titlon’
Lake and Miss Sarah Caroline Lake on Profession of Faith; Miss Mira Leach from
the Congregational Chruch of Bowensburg, Ill.

Saturday 2 November 1875 - Newmembers were: Mr. John Pryse and Mr. Ellis Pryse
from Howard Pres. Church of San Francisco; Miss Eleanor Pond and Miss Amelia
Decker on Profession of Faith.

Saturday 5 February 1876 —Received new members Mr. Isaac Mewhenney and
Elizabeth, his wife, from the Calvary Pres. Church of West Brighton, Staten _
Island, NY. ‘ A" ’“'



Saturday 6 May 1876 - Newmembers received were: Francis E. Roselwyn and Mrs.
Mary J. Roselwyn, his wife, on Profession of Faith; James Preece and Mrs.
Elizabeth Preece, his wife, H. S. Spalding, Mrs. Mary B. Wallace, John W.
Stevens and his wife Mrs. Margaret Stevens, Mrs. Lavina McFaren, Mrs. Mary Ella
Godard, Mrs. Hellen E. Wright and Lemuel H. Barnard from other churches;
Mrs. Catharine Plass from the Close CommunionBaptist Church.

Charles P. and Maggie Josephine, children of Kirk and Nancy Sackett were
baptized.
Saturda 5 Au ust 1876 - Received into membership were: J. T. Hall on Profession
of Faith; Alfred L. Gillespie and his wife MaryT. Gillespie from the First
Pres. Church of Knoxville, TN; Fred A. McDonald and his wife Mary McDonald from
the First Pres. Church of Jacksonville, Ill.; James Wm.McBeanfrom Knox
Pres. Church of Picton, Nova Scotian John S. Stansbury from First Pres. Church of
Vallejo and Miss K. B. Wellington Ford from Pres. Church of Merced, CA.

Saturday 4 November 1876 - Newmembers received were: Mrs. Paulina Steinhouser
from First Pres. Church of Vallejo; Capt. George S. Kean from Second
Congregational Church of Stonington, Conn; Miss MayBaldwin, Miss Helena
E. Hertel and Miss Mary McGarveyon Profession of Faith.

Sunday 5 November 1876 —Miss May Baldwin and Miss Mary McGarvey were baptized.

Saturday 3 February 1877 —Received into membership were: Miss Charlotte B.
Faning and Miss Ella Gillespie on Profession of Faith; Mrs. Laura C. Gillespie
from Knoxville, TN; Peter Davidson from the U.P. Church of Wellsville, OH; Mrs.
Rebecca Davis from First Pres. Church of Janesville, Iowa; George H. Andrews and
Mrs. Elizabeth Andrews from the U.P. Church of Tumbleson Run, Beaver Co., PA;
James M. Allcorn and Mrs. AmandaAllcorn from the C. Pres. Church of Missouri
city, Mo; Miss Zulekia Selkirk from Pres. Church of Placerville, CA.

Harry, son of H. C. and Mrs. Laura C. Gillespie was baptized.

Saturday 5 May 1877 - Newmembers received were: Mrs. Ellen Jane Clerc from
Calvary Pres. Church in San Francisco; Mrs. Isabella Roeder from the Cumberland
Pres. Church of Berryessa; Mrs. EmmaJepsen, Mr. George M. Palmer and his wife
Mrs. Louisa Maria Palmer, Mr. Joseph A. Mccellan, Mr. Frederick Overkircher,
Mrs. Elizabeth Ellen Brewer and Herbert William Brewer on Profession of Faith.

Baptized were: Mary Salmon, daughter of Geo. H. and Mrs. E. Andrews; John G.
F. son of Jno W. and Mrs. Margaret Stevens; Bertha, daughter of A. G. and Mrs.
Lucy H. Boggs.

Sunday 6 May 1877 - Miss Susie Williams, a Indian girl, was accepted into
membershipon Profession of Faith, and also baptized.

Saturday 4 August 1877 - Newmembers received were: Mrs. Louisa Reed on
Profession of Faith and Mrs. Elizabeth Thom(or Thorn) from Congregational Church
of San Andreas.

Charles Oscar, infant son of Mrs. Helen E. Wright, was baptized.

Saturday 3 November 1877 —Newmembers received were: Miss Edith Kitchen on
Profession of Faith; Mrs. Laura R. Smith from First Pres. Church of Sonthold(?)
NY; Mrs. Harriet J. Thompsonfrom First Copngregational Church of San Francisco.

Sunday 4 November 1877 —Miss Edith Kitchen was baptized.

Sunday 27 January 1878 —After sermon by Rev. Richard Wylie, Elders elect William
S. Jacks and George M. Francis were duly ordained and installed as Ruling Elders
in the First Presbyterian Church of the City of Napa.

Saturday 2 February 1878 —Mr. Clark Ralston was received into membership bycertificate from the First Pres. Church of Merced, CA.

Saturday 1 June 1878 - Miss Harriet Israil and Miss Jessie Stillwell were
received into the church on Profession of Faith in Christ. Mrs. Lucia A. Chase
was received on certificate from Pres. Church of Colorado Springs, CO.

31 August 1878 - Mrs..F. B. Husdale from First Pres. Church, Salem, OR, Edw. S.
Churchill and Mrs. Mary churchill from 1st Pres. Church Rochester, NY, Mrs. G.
R. Beardsley from 2nd Pres. Ch. Oakland, Mrs. Mary H. Baldwin from Congregational
Church, Post Mills, Vermont. Miss Minnie Nolte, Miss Martha McClure and Miss
Mary Saunders from Congregational Church, Jacksonville, IL, Miss Ellen Billings



from Congregational Church, Jacksonville, IL. They were received into the church
upon their presenting certificates from other churches.
At the close of Preparatory lecture the infant daughter of Mrs. M. Jackson (as
Cora Belle Jackson) was baptized.

ADDITIONAL MEMBERSHIP INFORMATION

Membership Date

7

4

20

12

12

May

May

Nov

Feb

Feb

Jul

Jul

Apr

Jan

Jan

May

Jan

May

May

May

4 May

A-bO\O‘|N-5

10

19

Nov

Feb

May

Aug

Ana
Feb

Mar

Feb

Feb

Jan

Mar

1864

1872

1872

1877

1877

1862

1862

1868

1869

1869

1874

1875

1875

1877

1869

1873

1873

1874

1876

1876

1876

1877

1866

1874

1876

1857

1867

' Mrs. Mary Mace m

Miss Fanny K. Allen m Peter Lyle —no date given

Miss Sophie M. Alstrom was dismissed to St. Helena

Mrs. Mary Aiken m Dewoody - no date given. She was
dismissed to Austin, TX 5 Sep 1881.

Jas. M. & Mrs. AmandaAllcorn were dismissed to Austin, TX
5 Sep 1881.

Mr. Geo. H. Andrews, Mrs. Elizabeth Andrews & EmmaV.
Andrews were dismissed to Santa Clara 1 June ?.

Mr. Lewis Bouton (or Bonton) was dismissed 27 Mar 1869 to
Carthandville, NY.

Mr. Andrew Bouton (or Bonton) was dismissed Jun 1868 to
Healdsburg.

Miss Samantha Banton (or Bonton) was dismissed 7 Dec 1868 to
Healdsburg.

Mrs. Mary Jane Barr was dismissed 13 May 1871 to Vallejo Pres.
Church.

Mr. Robert B. Barr was dismissed 13 May 1871 to Vallejo Pres.
Church.

Miss Mella A. Crabb m W. T. Johnson, no date given.

Clark was dismissed to Berkeley Pres. Church.Mrs. Maria

Miss Abbie F. Carpenter m Ed Smith - no date given. Japan?

Mrs. Ellen Jane Clerc m Wood- no date given. San
Francisco?

Susan Elizabeth Emerson was wife of David Emerson..Mrs.

Mrs. Catherine Fuller joined Episcopal Church.

Miss E. A. Follansbee was dismissed to Calvary Pres. Church
of San Francisco.

Miss Charlotte B. Fanning was dismissed to Knox.

Mrs. Mary Ella Godard was dismissed to Portland, OR.

Mr. Alfred L. Gillespie was dismissed to Knoxville, TNChurch.

Mrs. Mary T. Gillespie was dismissed to Knoxville, TNChurch.

Mrs. Laura C. Gillespie was dismissed to Knoxville, TNChurch.

Mrs. Marcia (or Maria) GoodmanMcGill was dismissed to Vallejo
Pres. Church 21 April 1867.

Rodgers - no date.

Mr. Isaac Mewhenneywas dismissed to Pres. Ch. at Lakeport.

Mr. Thomas B. McClure died May 1889.

Mr. John T. McClure died 4 Mar 1899­



13

21

22

27

13

19

19

29

29

Feb

Aug

May

May

Jan

May

May

Oct

Jul
Feb

Aug

May

Jan

Jul

Dec

Nov

Jan

Oct

Oct

Mar

Mar

Nov

Oct

Jan

Apr

Mar

Mar

Jan

1870

1871

1876

1876

1855

1864

1864

1867

1855

1871

1873

1876

1855

1859

1867

1868

1855

1863

1866

1867

1867

1877

1862

1855

1856

1857

1857

1857?

Mrs. M. R. Mccutchen was dismissed to Lakeport, CA.

Miss Lizzie McClure died 30 Sep 1940.

Mrs. Lenna McFarren was dismissed to 3 Ohio.

Jos. A. Mcclelland died 23 Nov 1919.

Mrs. Mary L. Ogden was dismissed to Calvary Pres. Ch. of San
Francisco 4 Nov 1866.

Mr. L. G. Oliver was dismissed to Ch. at Vallejo 29 Oct 1865.

Mrs. Catherine J. Oliver was dismissed to Ch. at Vallejo
29 Oct 1865.

Mrs. Mary E. Overton was dismissed to Pres. Ch. at Oakland, CA
8 Oct 1865.

Mrs. Mary Ann Pennwell —St. Helena was last address.

Mrs. AmandaPalmer was dismissed to St. Helena 4 June 1881.

Mr. Wm.Peaslee was dismissed to Howard St. Pres. Ch. of San
Francisco 21 Aug 1881.

Mr. James Prece(?) died 1 Mar 1901.

Miss Sarah A. Smith m Boulden - no date given. She died
7 Feb 1858.

Mrs. Annie Smith was dismissed to Howard St. Pres. Ch. of San
Francisco 2 April 1864.

Mrs. Paulina Steinhouse was dismissed to Pres. Ch. of Vallejo,
CA 8 May 1869.

Mr. James H. Smith died 24 Nov 1868.

Mrs. Lavisa Thompson- St. Helena was last address.

Miss Anna M. Tate m Fairfield, dismissed 13 May 1871 to
Calistoga Pres. Ch.

Mrs. Josephine Tustin was dismissed to Pres. Ch. at Anaheim
31 Oct 1870.

Mr. Isaac Tustin was dismissed to Pres. Ch. at Anaheim 31 Oct
1870.

Mr. G. W. Towle was Justice of Peace in 1870.

Harriet J. Thompsondied in 1928.

Mr. W. Van Doren was dismissed to Pres. Ch. of Stockton 8 Aug
1863.

Miss Sarah A. Woodruff —widow Nichols - to First Pres. of
San Francisco.

Miss Abbey S. Woodruff m W. S. Jacks - no date.

Mr. Stalham Wing died 1 Dec 1888.

Mrs. Elizabeth Wing died 17 Nov 1871.

Mrs. Sarah H. Winney was dismissed to Pres. Ch. of Carson City
NV.
Hamlet Jacks died March 5. 1857.
Anna L. Jacks died May 1859.
Kate A. Gilmore died October 1865.
MaryLouisa Ogdentransferred to Calvary Presbyterian Church of

San Francisco November 4, 1866.
Sarah A. Woodruff went to First Pres. Ch. of San Francisco.
Benjamin F. McClure & his wife Rhoda transferred to the Two

Rock Church November 4. 1866.



By Sandra K. Ogle C.G.

As usual, many new books have been added to the shelves of the Napa Valley
Genealogical and Biographical Society Library since publication of our last
periodical. Limited columnspace prohibits discussion of all the new volumes,
but a few have been chosen for a descriptive look. This glimpse onto the shelves
of our Library will showthe depth and diversity of information contained in our
collection. Visit the Library to find out for yourself!

Give me names! Every researcher is seeking names....hoping to find their
family in print. Several of the books being discussed in this column will give
the researcher lots of reason to hope.

10,000 VITAL RECORDSOF WESTERNN§W YORK, 1809-1850, by Fred Q. Bowman,
published by Genealogical Publishing Company in 1985, includes 5275 marriage
entries and 4781 death notices taken from the marriage and death columns of five
western NewYork newspapers which published prior to 1850. The entries are
listed alphabetically, with all vital data included in an abstracted form. A
complete index lists all subordinate names, referring the reader to the exact
entry number where the names appears in the text. Easy to use and comprehensive
in scope, this compilization should prove most helpful to those researchers
hunting those elusive NewYork ancestors.

A HISTORY OF METHODISMIN ALABAMA written by Rev. Anson West D.D. was
originally published in 1893, and has been reprinted. (1983) by the Reprint
Company of Spartanburg, South Carolina. The 755 pages of text were indexed by
the AlabamaGenealogical Society in 1964, and the index is included in this
reprint. The book delves into muchof the early history of Alabama, leaning
toward the history of the Church, but also dealing with many of the early
pioneers of the area. Chapters include "Along the Tennessee River", "First White
Settlers, and other Noted Persons", etc. Educational history is covered in depth
while area by area discussions of early general history and discussions of new
appointments, preachers, friends, and places makethis a valuable source book for
anyone working in early day Alabama. well worth a glance whether your Alabama
folks were Methodists or not.

NORFOLKCOUNTYMARRIAGERECORDS1795-1870, published by the Norfolk
Historical Society, §imcoe, Ontario 1979, was edited by Wm. R. ‘Yeager. Uniform
registration of marriage records began in Canadain 1869, but prior to that date
regional Administrations were expected to assemble the Justice of Peace records
for each year. These regional records are abstracted and included: London
District 1800-1833, 1833-1855, Talbot District 1837-1857; and Norfolk District
Marriage Registry 1857-1869. Church records and a smattering of secondary sourcerecords round out the collection. The 604 page volume is indexed to several of
the Registers, and all data possible was included in the abbreviated abstracts.
The manynames included, gathered from hard to locate source material, offers the
researcher an opportunity to utilize a wealth of valuable materials. Don't miss
this book if your ancestors were from the areas covered.

GENEALOGY,A Guide to Research Through High Technology by Paul Andereck and
Richard A. Pence was published by Ancestry Inc., in 1985. This up to date how-to
book on computers will bring the reader into the computer world. 280 pages,
paperbound, the book is completely indexed and addresses our fears by covering
such Subjects as: «Are you smart enough to use a computer?", "Are you too old to
learn to use a computer?". It discusses the definition of a "genelogically
adequate" computer and the reasons for using a computer. Software and hardware
are discussed in depth so that the reader maybecomeconversant with computerese
and feel competent when shopping for their owncomputer. A dictionary of terms
is included as a helpmate. This book is a great aid for those tempted toward the
floppy disk.

FAIRBAIRNS BOOK or CRESTS or THE FAMILIES or GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND has .
two volumes in one, with over 600 pages in the first volume. Genealogical
Publishing Company reprinted this 1905 edition in 1983. The text covers the
subject with great care, giving descriptions of family names and their crests,
plate drawings of manycrests, and a key to the plates. A dictionary of terms
assists the reader in determining the meaning of the obscure words used in the
descriptions, and a definative dictionary of mottoes completes the work. I.E.:
Hewes=a peacock's head erased. Azure: blue. Bar= A straight horizontal band.
This fascinating subject is well covered in this volume, and will go far toward
supplying information on your British Crest.

P»

4



V, ,5 ‘NewspaperGleanings @302Q1."---c‘ 'ogo~'..

"ATTACKED BY HOUNDS'

“A short time ago, William Smallput who resides in this county near the
Sonomaline narrowly escaped a most terrible and violent death while returning to
his homealong the Calistoga and Santa Rosa road from a trip to the latter place.
It was about six o'clock and just getting dark whenglancing up the road he saw
coming toward him at great speed a large buck followed by a pack of hounds.
Knowing that the animal he bestrode was very skittish Mr. Smallput dismounted
and tied his horse to a tree. He then settled himself the better to enjoy the
exciting chase betweenthe frantic buck and its tireless pursuers. The distance
between himself and the deer and hounds, which was at first about a quarter of a
mile was rapidly lessened until they were almost upon him. Mr. Smallput alas
forgot himself in his excitement, and casting prudence aside, stepped out into
the middle of the road thinking to check the deer and give the dogs an advantage.
The buck, however was beyond checking, and before Mr. Smallput could spring out
of the way he was knocked violently to the ground. Before he could gather
himself together and regain his feet the dogs, six in number, sprang upon him,
mistaking him for the deer and before learning their mistake had lacerated their
prostrate victim in several places. The old dog and the leader of the pack had
sprung at once for his throat and would no doubt have killed him had it not been
for a thick woolen scarf which was tied around his neck. As soon as the man
could cry out the dogs dicovered their mistake and again broke into a madchase
after the buck. with great pain and difficulty Mr. Smallput arose and mounted
his horse. About three-quarters of a mile further on he arrived at a farm house
and remained over night. Uponexamination it was found that he had been severely
bitten in eleven places, the worst woundbeing in his thigh which punctured the
lower part of the abdomenand will probably result in rupture, if nothing worse.
At last accounts the injured man was suffering intensely and his hurts are
considered very serious. It has not yet been learned to whomthe hounds belonged
or how the mad chase commenced."

[The Napa County Reporter, December 17, 1886, page 3, column 3]

"BURGLARS TRAPPED’

"On Tuesday night last Professor (C. M.-ed.) Walker, who resides on the
corner of First and Franklin Streets, was awakened from the serenity of his
dreams by the stealthy tread of an almond-eyed son of the Flowery Kingdom, who
was amusinghimself by collecting surplus articles of value that were lying
around the rooms loose, ostensibly for his ownaggrandizement. all of which was
contrary to the statute in such case madeand provided. The Professor arose like
Banquo's ghost before the astonished Celestial, whomildly exclaimed, "Hoop-la!"
and bounded through the windowlike a yearling calf, with an idea of tearing
himself away. Mr. walker did not stop to makehis toilet but followed that one
in his bare feet and novel summerhabiliments with such energy that he overhauled
him at the corner of Second and Randolph streets, when the thief drev a long
knife and protested against the embraces of his captor. The Prof. gave him one
on the disc of his moon—shapedphysiognomy with the force of a forty—ton trip
hammer. Officer Baddely and Borden arrived at this juncture: and went in search
of the Chinaman and knife they had just seen going through the air. Both were
found and taken to jail. The adventurous Mongolian gave his name as Ah Sing.
Upon information given by Mr. Jacob westfall. under Sheriff Bradford and officer
Brown found the rendezvous of the Chinaman and his gang in a house near the old
brick-yard, and discovered therein many stolen articles belonging to
Messers. Fuller, Steele, Howland and Chase, and the Palace Hotel. A Chinamanwas
found asleep in this house and was taken in charge. He gave his name as Ah Sam,
and was discovered to be the partner of Ah Sing the one caught by Prof. Walker.
Ah Sing was examined before Justice Henning,and held to answer for burglarizing
Walker's, with bail fixed at $1,000. Ah Sam, in the same Court, was convicted of
petit larceny, and sentenced to 50 days in the county jail. He was also held for
burglary, committed at the residences of J. S. Howlandand Ralph Ellis. Bail in
each case $500."

[NAPA COUNTYREPORTER, May 3, 1878. page 3, column 2]



"THE LATE PETER STORM"

"The venerable gentleman whose name heads this article died suddenly of
paralysis last Friday morning at Calistoga, in his 78th year. Muchhas already
been said by others of brave old Peter Storm, but it is well that we should have
something to say of him, too. Mr. Storm was born in Christiansand, Norway, in
September, 1799, and at the early age of fourteen went to sea, which he followed
for many years. He finally gave up his life on the seas, and settled in
California in 1833, where he followed the life of a trapper and hunter, the
scenes of his adventures being mostly in Napa and adjoining counties. Peter was
not, by an accident of fortune or good managementof business, possessed with old
Californias, he was very poor -- so poor in his old age that, had it not been for
the generous assistance of some of the Napa pioneers, he might have perished from
shere want. But the old Scandinavian ——worthy of being a descendant of those
hardy warriors of the North Sea ——worthy to have been under the leadership of
Horsa and Hensa -- was neither a beggar nor a poltroon. In the days of his manly
vigor he earned his bread by honest toil; but whendecrepitude crept upon him,
he, like manyanother man, appealed to his friends.

"It is told of old Peter that, at the capture of Sonoma, in 1846, he was
informed that he would be shot by the Mexicans if taken prisoner, as he was a
recognized citizen of the Mexican Republic. And such was really the case in
those days; for, previous to the Mexican war, the Americans as well as the
Europeans who were then residents acknowledged a sort of allegiance to that
government. Old Peter's reply was brief but emphatic, "Tell them to go to ;
I'm an American now!" He was unquestionably honest in that declaration, for he
often said, "The United States is the only country I nowclaim."

"It is unnecessary for us to repeat what connection old Peter had ‘with the
Bear Party. The story has often been told, and most every man in Napa is
familiar with it.

"The body was brought to this city, and on Sunday the funeral took place
from the Engine House, Rev. W. J. Maclay conducting the funeral services.
Notwithstanding the inclement weather, quite a numberof the Pioneers of this
place and the adjoining counties followed the remains to their last resting place
in Tulocay Cemetery.

"Considerable dissatisfaction is expressed at the course pursued by the ‘San
Francisco Pioneers, they having refused to take any part in the ceremonies,
notwithstanding their society is under great obligations to the deceased."

[NAPA couwry RECORD,December 21, 1877, page 3. column 4]

JOHN LEWELLING

John Lewelling was born in Randolph County, North Carolina, on 16 Jan 1811.
He was married in May 1832 to Miss Elvy Elliott: WhOW38b°rn near Richmond,
Indiana, on 11 Oct 1815.

John had a severe attack of erysipelas, and one leg was so seriously
afflicted as to lose pieces of the bone. But he recovered, and Cameacross the
plains to California, arriving at Hangtown(nowcalled Placerville) on 7 July
1850. John immediately began mining, and continued his mining for several years.

Then in 1855, he went to San Lorenzo and planted a large orchard. The next
year, he moved his family there. John was a member of the Alameda County Board
of Supervisors for several terms.

The family lived in San Lorenzo until 1864, when, on account of John's poor
health, he moved to Napa County and established his homenear St. Helena. John
was engaged in extensive enterprises, and by 1883 was president of the Grangers'
Bank of California.

In Decemberof 1883, John fell seriously ill with erysipelas again and his
leg became badly swollen. On 26 Dec 188§r he died of erysipelas and dropsy
combined. Surviving him were his two sons, Eli, whowas still living on the old
family farm in san Lorenzo, and Harvey J., whowas living at St. Helena. John's
body was taken to Vineland Station. and escorted by pall bearers to San Lorenzo,
where the funeral services were held.

[NAPA COUNTY REPORTER, 21 Dec 1883, page 3, column 1; and 28 Dec 1883, page
column 4]

---This column researched and reported by Ida DeMayWilson--­



10

I CAN'T FIND THEM IN THE CENSUS - BUT I KNOW THEY WERE THERE!

Every genealogist in the world has had this problem crop up at one point or
another; this article is being written in the hopes that you can learn some
additional ways of finding your ancestors in the census records - even though you
couldn't find them the first time around.

The most obvious step to take if you can't find your family in an index to a
particular census is, of course, to go through the census itself, nameby nameby
name. Indexes are made by human beings, and are apt to skip over names, misread
them, or put in the name twice! If you do have an index, and can't find your
ancestor, it also helps to read the introduction to makesure that your ancestor
would have been indexed in the first place.

A prime example is the 1880 Soundex, which many people assume includes all
families. However, the 1880 Soundex includes ONLYthose families which had a
child aged 10 or younger.

Another way to combat the problem is to "play around" with the supposed
surname. We have all heard that surnames can be spelled in different ways, but
it is often hard to think of different ways to spell the surname you are
interested in. If you can't think of alternate spellings, ask other genealogical
friends, or your neighbors. Ask them to spell the name you are interested in —
and you'll be surprised at the range of answers you will get.

If the surname you are researching starts with a vowel, that gives you
another possible "door". If, for instance, the nameyou are working on is Owens,
take the last letter (or clear sound) of the Christian name, and "tack it on" the
from of Owens. Thus,'if your ancestor's name was Richard Owens, look under
Dowens and other spelling variations. John Owenscould have been misunderstood
as John Nowens.

Conversely, the surname of Owens could have ended up as wens —and the "0"
might have migrated to the end of the Christian name, or gotten lost altogether.

There are, of course, many letters which got "switched" somewherebetween
the census taker and the family. The "S" and "Z" are examples, as are "P" and
"B", "V" and "W", "C" and "K", or "C" and "S". If you just listen to a name, you
can come up with all kinds of switches that might have been used.

If you are actually looking at the census records, and can't find your
people, begin to play around, visually, with the capital letters, especially if
the census taker liked to use initials rather than full names. The "W" and the
"H" often look very much alike, as do the "L" and "S". If you are having
difficulty reading something, look up and downat other names to see if you can
match the letter you are trying to figure out. The "I" and "J" are occasionally
impossible to tell apart, by the way, because somecensus takers did not bring
the "J" downbelow the line; thus these two capital letters would end up exactly
alike. Also, watch out for the similarity between the "F" and "T".

If you think you have found the family you are looking for, but your
particular ancestor isn't listed with the family, makesure that your ancestor
wasn't listed under their middle name. If a boy was named Frank Thomas Johnson,
he could have appeared on the census as Frank Johnson, as Frank T. Johnson, as
Thomas Johnson, or as Thomas Frank Johnson. ’

This particular problem points up the absolute necessity of always writing
down the full name of each of your ancestors; for all you know, the names couldhave gotten switched around, either by accident, or by design.

For that matter, a last namecan get indexed as the first name, and vice
versa. So you should check under the first name in an index if you can't find
the person you are after. And if that doesn't work, break downthe surname you
are working on into syllables and try that way, especially if you are looking for
a long surname - maybe the census taker didn't hear part of the name - or maybe
the family "swallowed" it!

Any way you look at it, there are all kinds of tricks you can use to find
that ancestor who was "temporarily misplaced" —good luck!

[From “The Ohio Genealogical Society Newsletter Vol. XIV No. 1 January 1983



Napa County
Mamago Decords

/fifl - /87.9
B O O K "B"

Hans GHESING Maria Louise DAHL 4 Mar (l41)*
Francis Marion SAMUEL Martha Jane WRIGHT 1 Mar (141)
William Nelson HARLEY Susan A. TOWLE 8 Apr (142)
Robert H. WILLY Susan C. CLARK 1 Mar (142)
Russell Miller QUACKENBUSHMary Letitia GOODMIN 15 Apr (143)
Richard STARR Hattie GRANT 23 Apr (143)
Thomas Boon FOWLER Bessie F. HARLEY 14 May (144)
Alfred ST. AMAND Sarah WAGNON 7 May (144)
John Linton JORDAN Low M. WHITE 17 May (145)
Alonzo Curtis CLARK Mary STAFFORD 16 May (145)
Luciano LUCEN Daniela GALLEGO 24 May (146)
Adolph MURISET Susanne GREOSOT/GRESSET26 May (146)
Samuel D. GOODRICH E. J. COFFMAN 6 Jun (147)
Robert Philips BARBER Ida M. BRIDGMAN 3 Jun (147)
Norman CLARK Annie M. GILLASPY 21 Jun (148)
Charles WHEELER Mrs. Mary WEBSTER 3 Jul (148)
Luther BACON Mary Jane GALLAGHER 2 Jul (149)
William REED Louisa SHORE Jun (149)
Alexander Smiley BAILEY Amanda Ellen KINLEY 24 Jun (150)
James Bruce BUTCHART Louisa Jane GESFORD 7 Jun (150)
William DEWALL Mary IVES 15 Jul (151)
Alfred SHAPLIN Alexandrine VENDRE 4 Aug (151)
Frederick MURDOCK Fanny ALLEN 6 Aug (152)
Thomas Franklin MOODY Lovey J. DEITZMAN 4 Aug (152)
Elisha Cornelius SAMUELS Rosa Ann GALLAGHER 15 Aug (153)
Edward Benjamin RICHARDSON Mary Sobuna TURNER 16 Aug (153)
George Clinton SHURTLEFF Alice C. NICHOLS 9 Aug (154)
Charles Edward STRODE Annie L. BEAN 19 Aug (154)
Hippolyte VANDRE Leonore JOHANNING 3 Sep (155)
Charles Henry NICHOLS Laura A. HARGRAVE 4 Sep (155)
Thomas KREIG Mary HERRING 8 Apr (156)
James A. MAGUIRE Lizzie ROACH 13 May (156)
Archibald R. MCDONELL .Katherine WHITTEN 14 Aug (157)
Albert Van Buren EVANS Susie R. COLBURNT 15 Sep (157)
Albert PAYNE Matilda BASYE 18 Sep (158)
Slade Thomas HAMMONDS Mrs. H. S. FRANCIS 20 Sep (158)
Lemuel H. BARNARD Maggie D. W. JACKS 26 Sep (159)
Harvey c. s1-[ELTON Laura J. JEANS 20 Sep (159)
William MCCLEIN Mary MEAGHER 5 Sep (160)
Louis HUFFMAN Maggie WILSON 5 Sep (160)
Jessie HAWKINS Sadie E. CARTER 23 Sep (161)

*Those numbers in parenthesis denote the page‘
appears.

19$ Which the record
. . <..1.'..('«».. ,



U

Oscar Augustus SIMON
Edward TOPPING
James MCLAREN
Robert Tyler POLK
Robert Porter PACHUS
Jeremiah D. HYDE
Theron Laclatus RAGSDALE
John Bruce JACKSON
Nathaniel RICE
Clarence Edwin ELGIN
Rufus Chapman SWAN
John W. CURTIS
Samuel CLARKE
Alexancer K. REED
Doe Riley APPERSON
Clayburn A. BOOTH
Tobias BRUGHELLI
Francisco Guisippi PERMENTO

Mary Ella GILLASPY
Jesus BARBA
Rachel Louisa MORTON
Eva HAWKINS
Lila Jane TUCKER
Mary Jane SHULER
Ida GOODRICH
Annie MCLENNAN
Annie Elizabeth DYER
Amelia CHILES
Annie Rebecca LINCOLN
Fanny C. WALKER
Gertrude WATSON
Mollie A. JOHNSON
Lavinia A. HARDMAN
Maggie B. VAN ANDALE
Anna DITTY
Mary Amelia LACOSTE

August Adolph Frederick JANDER Anna HEINRICHS
Bernadotte LITTLE
Edward GRAVIER

1878

William H. BONE
Phineas H. WALLACE
Antonio FERA
Conrad WAGLE
Robert James AUSTIN
James MONTROSS
William Henderson GRIGSBY

William Burrows PRESSLEY
John NELSON
Eustace TRENOR
Thomas A. H. MCCORKLE
George Walker STOWELL
George F. WOLFE
John William ISHL
Edward Turner DIXON
Christian P. ADAMSON

William Ansdell HUGHES
Jesus VALLO
Joseph GOGGETHA
Thomas Walter BATES
John R. WILHELMS
ISAAC VAN BUREN SHAW
Diederick URBANDSCHECK
John NEALEY
George Faeireclough STEEL
Drury MELONE
Charles YOUNGS
Archibald MCKENZIE
Stephen Aylett HENRY
William Drummond SMITH
Benjamin F. WHITE

B. Catherine MORRISON
Delia O'CONNER

Jennie M. FANCHER
Ella WALLACE
Margarita JESU
Dores LOHMRN
Lucy Ann ROSE
Martha Elnildi NANCE
Catherine Gibbs

SANDERCOCK
Nina DOZIER
Elsie JOHNSON
Amiel Pauline RAMSEYER
Hattie J. RATE
Emma Jane HARDMAN
Mulica Catherine NORRIS
Rosa Jane GABLE
Minnie RALSTON
Anna Elizabeth

WALDSCHMIDT
Elizabeth HIGGINS
Saragose ORTES
Mary Ann GLEESON
Mary Ellen STRANAHAN
Mary BOYLE
Catherine MCGUGIN
Anna NORDMEIER
Mrs. Martha BROCKMAN
Liby H. STEBBINS
Sarah Bucklin WOODWARD
Helen Estey GRANT
Barbary Jane REID
Addie MARBLE
Lizzie LAHR
Mrs. Hannah FARLEY

30
22
24
25

16

30
31
22

29
15
21
29
27
25
27
13
31
16

19
20
22
27

15
12
29
21
30

28

17

11
11

14
27
14
26
19
15
20
23

15

29
20

Sep
Oct
Oct
OCT
Nov
Oct
Nov
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec

Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan

Feb
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr

Apr
Jan
Mar
Apr
Apr
MAY
Apr
May
May
May
Apr.Jun
May
Jun
May
Jun

(161)
(162)
(162)
(163)
(163)
(164)
(164)
(165)
(165)
(166)
(166)
(167)
(167)
(168)
(168)
(169)
(169)
(170)
(171)
(179)
(180)

(170)
(171)
(172)
(172)
(173)
(173)

(174)
(174)
(175)
(175)
(176)
(176)
(177)
(177)
(178)

(178)
(179)
(180)
(181)
(181)
(182)
(182)
(183)
(183)
(184)
(184)
(185)
(185)
(186)
(186)
(187)



Vincenzo VEROZZA
Austin WELLS
Edmund WILLIAMS
John Alexander ANDERSON
Theodore GRIDER
Beldassare TOSSETI

George Willard FRASER
Edmund S. SMITH
William Henry WOOLDRIDGE
Henry Holden WOOD
Christian HANSEN
Conrad OSCHNER
James Madison MONTGOMERY
Edward KINYON/KINZON
Julius Benjamin CANE
Anselmo FLORES
Milton Dana BUCK
William Somers RISLEY
Harlan Page PECK
James Henry WALTERS
James KAYS
Dan A. HAGERTY
George SMITH
Peter MOHR

Duncan MUNROE
Thomas MCGEE
Lacy GRAY
Manuel SILVER
Joseph Walter WARDJr.
Burnell Chancellor HARTSON
Frank Nelson CHAPMAN
Dallas Charles MCCORD
John Charles FORNEY
David Schuyler EBERSOLD
William SCHEUER
Alexander Douglas CLARK
Henry FRISCH
Nicodemus SWEITZER
Morgan Columbus COOK
Timothy KELLY
Thomas DWYER
Martin SEGOVI
William Edwin
Joseph Naglee

DEWEESE
REYNOLDS

Horace Arnold MERRIAM
Elias GATES
Simon Clair LELLIS
Christian REBMANN
William Harvey LEACH
George H. MOORE
William Robert HASTING
Eli PHILPOT

Giavanina DEDINA
Minnie FRASCH
Lizzie FAUKS
Amanda Jane CLARK
Clara FULKERSON
Barbara Brunoni

PIACENTI
Josephine PORTERFIELD
Abbie F. CARPENTER
Carrie ROBERTS
Nellie Jane CLERC
Emma BOTTORFF
Anna ZWIEFEL
Maria Louisa FOUNTAIN
Alvira D. BURBANK
Susie GRAY
Mercedes HERNANDEZ
Martha Ross AMOS
Jennie PLANKINGTON
Frances B. HINSDALE
Mrs. Georgia WALTON
Nellie MCGOVERN
Maggie KEEFE
Sarah Jane MORRIS
Anna Mary Matilda

DENNER
Jennie GRIGSBY
Anne MCDERMOTT
Jennie VANN
Lizzie MCGEE
Lizzie SOUTHER
Anne M. GLUYAS
Mary COOPS
Nancy Emeline CHAPMAN
Katie EBERSOLD
THENA F. CASSEL
Annie GEHR
Margaret KENNEY
Nellie BINGSTON
Nellie CAPELLE
Lela L. MILLS
Mary A. MURRAY
Mattie LONERGAN
Victoria DIAS
Ella F. HILL
Julia Francis

LEVANSALER
Carrie Lang LAUDER
Ella MCCORD
Lucy Ellen PRATT
Mary E. HULBERT
Myra LEACH
Caroline M. Hammer
Nanny FORRESTER
Louisa PENNEY

I»-4\lOW(I)U'|

16
24
21
22

23
30
21
21
27
27
14

16
20
27
27
10

10

10
10

26
17
14
26
23
12

Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
AugJul
Jul
Aug
Aug
Aug
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Sep
Oct
Oct
Oct
Sep
Oct

Jul
Oct
Oct
Oct
Jul
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Dec
Nov

Dec
Dec
Dec
Nov
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Nov

/\/'\/\/\/\
I’-‘F-"§—‘}""’—‘ ®®®a3@ LOKDCD®\l

\/\/\/\/\/

(190)
(190)
(191)
(191)
(192)
(192)
(193)
(193)
(194)
(194)
(195)
(232)
(195)
(196)
(196)
(197)
(197)
(198)

(198)
(199)
(199)
(200)
(200)
(201)
(201)
(202)
(202)
(203)
(203)
(204)
(204)
(205)
(205)
(206)
(206)
(207)
(207)
(208)

(208)
(209)
(209)
(210)
(210)
(212)
(212)
(216)
(216)



H

1879

John MCCLURE
William Allen PACKARD
Orville K. NICKERSON
John Henry STEVES
Remijio HENIJOSA
Jessie WALTERS
James Franklin WHITEHEAD
Joseph SAXENMIER
WilliamPAMPEL
John Dan SULLIVAN
Jacob HARMS
Thomas PREECE
John Creighton CHURCHILL
William Henry SHUEY
George Washington MONSON
Thomas Joseph URQUHART
William R. ALLEN
Julius MAGETTI
Noble WALLINGFORD
Louis G. BACON
William B. STEPHENS
Jacob Louis BERINGER
Charles Frederick PETERSON
Fitch POWERS
Leonidas RONEY
Migel ZEPEDA
Charles Franklin BRADY

John Riley BANKS
John Augustus BLUMVE
William TURNER
Joseph BATTIN
James Westley JOHNSON
Henry TIEDMANN
Harms CLAUSSEN
James William MCBAIN
Porter DECKER
William WILLIAMS
Samuel Evans STRODE
William S. HUBBARD
Benjamin FEHNEMANN
Richard Purchase JOHNSON
Henry C. CULBERSON
Peter C. TURLEY
George CHASE
Henry S. SPALDING
James EDGINGTON
Phin B. WRIGHT
Max BEGELSPACHER
Joseph C. ROBERTS
John Taylor LAMPKIN
Pulaski Alonzo KINKLE
David BOSS
Jasper Newton TRUE
John SIMMONSCamillus Sidney FLY

1

Mary E. GRIDLEY 9
Marta MCCLURE 9
Louisa E. ALLISON 15
Ida Susannah WARREN 8
Victoria GONZALES 25
Mrs. Carrie GOODSEN 15
Sarah Louisa CARTER 27
Katie LECHINS 26
Mary RONEY 23
Annie MORIARTY 28
Mrs. Margaratha SCHRODER9
Mrs. Anna WHITEHEAD 5
Sarah VAN BAARN 20
Mattie E. BURKE 25
Kate THOMAS 20
Mary Jane BROWNLEE 26
Orilla LILLIE 23
Maggie GARTMAN 1
Edna M. GILILAND 22
Abbie Francis HALLIHAN 21
Mary Mildred FAWVER 30
Agnes TSCHAENIG 5
Emily F. GREENLEE 8
Addie GRIDLEY 4
Mrs. Martha A. SHORES 14
Francesco CASTRO 30
Evaline Gertrude

SAUNDERS 25
Ettie Elvie BRICE 1
Alice MONTGOMERY 17
Lou NORRIS 29
Mary LUCY 7
Emma M. ROOT 26
Susanna Rose SUTER 17
Caroline FOSSIL (widow) 26
Martha STEWART 19
Luella COLE 20
Flora DAVIS 28
Mrs. Julia BRUCE 3

Amalia AVALO 13
Emma DASCOMBE 17
Helen V. LOVEJOY 21
Sara A. MCCASKEY 19
Mrs. Jennie E. TURLEY 31
Virginia Kate EDWARDS 28
Lelah M. ANGELL 2O
Ella FAY 21
Lizzie F. HOWLAND 11
Mary KATHER 4
Paulina Jane STECKTER 30
Mrs. Mattie THOMPSON 8
Sarah NOYES 7
Annie WAKERLEY 29
Anna Lee CUSTER 14

Mary KEENIHAN 13
Mary Edith GOODRICH 29

Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
May
May
May
Apr

May
Jun
Jun
Jun
Jul
Jun
Jul
Jun
Jun
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Jul
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Aug
Sep
Sep
Sep
Oct
Oct
Sep
Sep
Oct
Sep

(211)
(211)
(213)
(213)
(214)
(214)
(215)
(215)
(217)
(217)
(218)
(218)
(219)
(219)
(220)
(220)
(221)
(221)
(222)
(222)
(223)
(223)
(224)
(224)
(225)
(225)

(226)
(226)
(227)
(227)
(228)
(228)
(229)
(229)
(230)
(230)
(231)
(231)
(232)
(233)
(233)
(234)
(235)
(235)
(262)
(236)
(236)
(237)
(237)
(238)
(238)
(239)
(239)

$223

**



C. C. SIMPSON
Antonio ROSSI
John LINDSAY
William Thomas DEWALL
Aaron H. ZAHNISER
Edward S. WISWELL
John Nicholas HACK
Levi COOMBS
Edward GROGAN
Theodore Jules DEHAY
Jedidiah BOOTHE

John Boyer DEWALL
George HAMMER
Peter LANCASTER
Joseph FORRESTER
Joseph MULLER
John William DENT
John Adolph PEDERSON
William HERMAN

1880

Asa A. HOYT
John Henry LAWRENCE
Jonathan Thomas HARTSHORN
Francisco FOSATTI
Nelson Leroy SPRINGER
Hugh ROBINSON
George Washington OLDS
E. C. GOODWIN
Henry Lewis GARFIELD
Fred W. LOEBER
Winfield Scott BROWN
William MURPHY
Conrad MEYER
Howard H. GRIGSBY
Eli Washington HOTTEL
William E. WELDON
Joseph Hansen RASMUSSEN
John Franklin RAGSDALE
Robert James SMITH
Peter CHRISTIANSEN
Peter LYNCH
John L. WEBBER
Dennis BAGLEY
Richard P. DUNN
Thomas L. BARRY
Warren B. STONE
William Milton HARRIS
Henry G. CARILLO
Hiram Milo FARMER
Edwin E. MANN
James B. BROWN
John RIBLET
Carrick Newton HALE
Francis Marion COLE
Charles W. FILKINS

‘Sarah E.

Annie E. GENTRY
Ida BACON
Mary Ann BOYLER
Laura WALTERS
Mrs. M. T. ROSS‘
Ida V. CLARKE
Annie R. SPIELMAN
Jennie HENRY
Ella M. DANIELS
Alvina Clara REIMAN
Caroline Augusta

SIMMONS
Fannie A. WALTERS
Minnie NORROW
Lucy WHITE
Eliza Mary COLE
Mary DART
Mary KILBURN
Annie M. MICHELSON
Rafaela QUIJADO

Millie ROBISON
Julia Mary CROWLEY
Laura HIGGINS
Marguerite GENTONARA
Annie Jane MULLALLY
Emma GRAY
Eunice D. COLE
Mary Ann BERRY
Nettie M. HATCH
Alice M. GRIFFITH
Annie ORR
Alice DUNN
Mary KELLER
Ella PIPER
Jennie N. BROWN
Fannie P. LEWIS
Caroline L. RISON
Jennie COOK
Fannie CAROWAY
Petrenella HANSEN
Mary DONNELLY
Jennie N. GRIGSBY
Mary A. MALONEY
Nettie B. FAIRMAN

LEWIS
Sarah Jane ELKINGTON
Emma C. HORN
Mary E. SOUTHWORTH
Clara Morey HAYWARD
Margaret REESE
Emma WESLER
Florence MILLS
Mary BALL
Lucy CONNOR
Ella M. BALL

12
23

29ll
20
22
13
24

27
27
24
28

27
27
25
21

19
15
29
25
31

27

14

21
22
24

18
14
12
29
21

14
18
24

19
30

ll
16
20
16

Oct
Oct
Nov
Oct
Nov
Nov
Oct
Oct
Oct
Nov

Nov
Nov
Nov
Nov
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec
Dec

Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Jan
Feb
Jan
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Feb
Mar
Feb
Mar
Mar
Mar
Mar
Apr
Apr
Apr
Apr
May
May
Apr
Jun
May
Jun
Jun
Jun
Jun

(241)
(241)
(242)
(242)
(243)
(243)
(244)
(244)
(245)
(245)

(246)
(247)
(247)
(248)
(248)
(249)
(249)
(250)
(250)

(251)
(251)
(252)
(252)
(253)
(253)
(254)
(254)
(255)
(255)
(256)
(256)
(257)
(257)
(258)
(258)
(259)
(259)
(260)
(260)
(261)
(261)
(262)
(263)
(263)
(264)
(264)
(265)
(265)
(266)
(266)
(267)
(267)
268
2682 3



J. H.uMALLETTJr. Harriet FOWLER 14 Jul (269)
Benjamin Frank WALTERS Maryf FORRESTER 27 Jun (269)
Frank G. HUSKY" Adella GOSLING 30 Jun (270)
Jacques HANSEN/HANSER Lizzie HATT 17 Jul (270)
Charles Henry HUBBS Ida Martha MCPHAIL 2 Aug (271)
Emanuel BENSON Rikka ERICKSON 21 Jul (271)
Daniel C. STICE Mary R. HULS 4 Aug (272)
John Pitman DINSMORE Sophronia CLOSE 9 Aug (272)
John FREITAS Katherine MCINTOSH 12 Aug (273)
John Perfect WHITE Catherine BURNS 16 Aug (273)
Archibald MCKINNION Mathilda J. ERWIN 1 Aug (274)
Gilbert Hewlett OAKLEY Louisa A. KNUDSEN 15 Aug (274)
Frank E. DICKENSON Olive HORTON 25 Aug (275)
Richards ROGERS Angeline SHEEHAN 23 Aug (275)
John Wesley ANGELL Mrs. Eliza S. WAYDELM 9 SEP (276)
John Robert WEDDLE Sarah WAY 5 Sep (276)
Thomas JACKSON Kansas BONHAM 15 Sep (277)
Orville GARABRANT Annie E. BAILEY 5 Oct (277)
William HOWE Mrs. Ellen WILSON 3 Oct (278)
Oscar MARTIN Delia FITZGERALD 9 Oct (278)
James California WRIGHT Fannie DOWNEY 17 Oct (279)
Robert Henry WEUK Carrie CLIFFORD 12 Oct (279)
Charles Leslie TEALE Annie E. JEWELL 28 Oct (280)
Henry ROBINSON Frowna ROOTE 17 Oct (280)
William J. MELLOR Annie E. WILSON 4 NOV (281)
Ephraim LIGHT Alice C. CANAWAY 18 Oct (281)
William C. ROBERTS Mary Bell SCOTT 25 NOV (282)
John Steven MCPHERSON Lutacia CARTER 4 Nov (282)

**Date marriage recorded

Much more information is to be found on these records ——Ages of
bridal couple; place of residence; date marriage was recorded;
nativity; by whommarried; where married; names of witnesses;
information on parents of couple,
birth; and on some records remarks are written in.
the case, all information is not on all records.

such as names and places of
As is so often

Copies of these records may be obtained from the County Recorder,
Napa County,
$7.00 per copy.

1195 Third Street, Napa CA 94559. The current fee is



5 RESEARCH STORY

by Hazel Shock Pittman

At one time or another everyone has been curious to know his or her
ancestry. It wasn't until mylater years that I becameinterested. This was
after my mother Ida Campbell Shock had passed away. She was one that never
talked muchof her family, the Campbells, except to tell me her father's namewas
Nicholas and her mother's was Modesto and brother's were George, Robert, Thomas,
Nicholas, Lindsay and Marcell - she being the only girl. Sometimes she would
tell me little things in her life. I did have a few pictures with no names on
them and I knew they had lived in the southern California towns of Banner and
Julian. That was just about all.

I started myresearch with a trip to the Federal Archives and Record Center
at San Bruno. But, because I had such little information, it was a lost cause.
Next was a trip to the LDSGenealogical Library in Salt Lake City. Again, I just
didn't have enough information and dates. All the resources in the Bay Area
available to me were visited,’ along with the California State Library in
Sacramento, and the Federal Archives and Records Center at Laguna Niguel in
Orange County. Such a small amount was found on this family, that I felt it
hopeless and was about to give up.

Remembering I had a cousin (Thomas Campbell's daughter) living in Eureka, a
journey was made to visit her and see what she knew of our family. She didn't
know any more than I did, but she did have an old velvet covered photo album.
Thumbing through the album, I found a picture of my grandmother, Modesto
Campbell. Until this time I had never seen a picture of her and asked if I might
have a copy made.

It was hard to tell if Modesto might be Spanish or an Indian (my mother
could speak Spanish) and it peaked my curiosity, as I knew Nicholas had been a
red-headed Scotsman.

The courthouse at San Diego was my next stop, looking up marriage records
but finding nothing. In the San Diego Library a writeup on the family was found
in an old newspaper, but, again, it contained little help for myresearch.

I wrote a letter to Lindsay Campbell's son, as I understood. he was
interested in genealogy. He had some family pictures, which he sent me,-but
didn't knowmuch about the family. '

Next it was back to San Diego and a visit to the Serra Museum. Here I found
voter registration for Nicholas and a couple of his sons: also small news
clippings from Julian, San Diego County dated 1894. Decided the next trip should
be to Julian, where the family had last lived. -- Here another museumwas
visited and I found a Campbell family group picture (duplicate to one my cousin
had sent me) on display, but with the name Cameron on it. The museumwas
grateful for the proper identification of the picture, but they had no other
information on this family.

A chain of events, starting with a speaker at our Society's monthly meeting,
led to contact with Mrs. D. H. Armstrong of Marysville, who had been working on
the Campbell family for quite a number of years. I was invited to her homeand
met her mother, Jessie Dillon. In comparing pictures, it was discovered that one
of those in my possession with no names matched the one that was of her great
grandparents Henry and Grazella Campbell Dickerman, Grazella being the sister of
Nicholas Campbell. Mrs. Armstrong shared with me the fruits of her research on
our Campbell family:

Robert Campbell was born 26 Aug 1801 in Tyrone, Ireland,
married Agnes Henderson 11 Jan 1822 at Kilmanark, Ayershire,
Scotland. They had five children born in Scotland - Jean,
Robert, George, Lindsay and Elizabeth. The family came to
Nova Scotia in 1833 due to the rebellion against Mary, Queen
of Scots. In 1843 they immigrated to the United States,
settling in Pottsville, Schukykill County, PA, where they had
five more children - Grazella, Nicholas (mygrandfather),
Agnes, Jeanette and Annie.

Grazella married a James Wren, Who Went West 5° 599* his
fortune in the gold fields. After a period of time, Grazella
followed, bringing with her her fourteen year old sister,

17



I8

Jeanette, and seventeen year old brother Nicholas, in
addition to her own children Agnes (4 years), Robert (2
years) and a six month old baby. They went by boat from the
East Coast to the Isthmus of Panama and thence by donkey
across the Isthmus. Robert died after reaching San Francisco
of Panama Fever. The James Wren family settled in
Springfield, Tuolumne County and he was later killed in a
mine accident. In the meantimesister Jeanette had married
and was living in Drytown, so Grazella and her children went
to live with that family. Nicholas left for the gold mines
of southern California.

Again I visited the towns of Banner and Julian. I knew Modesto Campbell was
a Catholic, as she had been raised in a mission. A mission had been where San
Ysabel Catholic Church now stands, and I hoped the priest there could help.
However,he told us all the old records had been sent to St. Joseph's Cathedral
in San Diego. The Monsignor there met me, by appointment only, with a sense of
wariness (if not hostility), doubted there wouldbe anything in the records for
me, but would look them over and send me whatever he found. (Upon arriving home
there was a scrap of paper with a few names scribbled on it -- no relation.)

Once again back to San Diego and out to Banner (I just knew something was
there for me to uncover!). This little mining town sat on the bottom of a
dried-up creek bed, but it had long been washed away, except for a gas station
and store. we stopped for gas and wandered inside the store for a cold soda, as
this little place sat on the edge of the desert. On the wall were many old-time
pictures, one of Julian taken in 1887. I inquired as to the possibility of
obtaining a copy of this picture and was told it was from the San Diego
Historical Society Photograph Collection and where this collection was held.

Upon returning to San Diego, my husband and I went there and purchased a
copy. In the process of looking at the many pictures, we came upon one of an old
(118 years) lady by the name of Gertrude Alto. This had been my grandmother's
surname, but at the time I didn't give it muchthought. we were visiting with
Lillian Taylor, daughter of Uncle Lindsay. whenwe got back to Lillian's home, I
decided I had been remiss in not purchasing a copy of the Gertrude Alto picture.
A phone call put me in touch with the Assistant Curator, who assured me she would
send a copy right away and would include a copy of a newspaper article dated 19
Sep 1914 about Gertrude Alto.

Gertrude Alto was the oldest inhabitant of Southern
California at that time. She died at the age of 130 or 135
years -- she had been born with the nation, more than a
century and a quarter earlier. She was born to a mission
Indian squaw at Vallecito Springs at the edge of the great
desert. The American revolution, of which the Indians on the
Pacific coast knewnothing, and of which the Mission Fathers
heard only faint rumors, had just closed. She had been
raised in a mission and taught to speak Spanish. Gertrude
married Juan Pedro Alto. He worked on a cattle ranch near
what is now San Ysidro for a Spanish ranchero named Francisco
Lopez. The marriage produced five children: two sons, Jose
and Gabriel; and three daughters, Modesto (my grandmother),
Esperanza and Persention. '

This was the encouragement I needed to continue. I had in my possession a
picture of Modesto's brother, Gabriel, and felt I was on the right track at last.

A later trip back to the Serra Museumled me to the University of San Diego,
where I was able to peruse the Baptismal Record books from St. Joseph's
Cathedral. I found the baptism for each of the Campbell children, where they
were born, when, and who their Godparents were. Each one had been baptized by a
Father Ubach. It caught my eye that sometimes Modesto would sign her name as
"Alto" and at other times "Murrillo'. Could Murrillo have been Gertrude's maiden
name? The records were written in Spanish and Sister Catherine Louise, the
archivist, not only madecopies of the original for mebut transcribed it into
English. (A side thrill was that she let us see old manuscripts of Father FrayJunipero Serra.)

As time passed, I was dissatisfied that a marriage record for Nicholas and
Modesto had not been found. So, again, my husband and I went to San Diego and
contacted Sister Catherine Louise, telling her of my plight. What a surprise
when she told us that the Bookof Marriages from St. Joseph's Cathedral had just
been brought to her. Of course, we hastened to her office with high
expectations. After turning only five pages, there it was ——the marriage of



Nicholas Campbell and Modesto Alto. They had been married 18 May 1876 by Father
Ubach at the Indian Reservation at San Pasqual.

Perseverance is one of the successes of genealogical research, and I'm so
glad I had it!

[Anyone researching this family, can write me at 157 Homewood Ave., Napa,94558.

HOGWASH OR HERALDRY

by Richard E. Coe
National Genealogical Society Herald

Regardless of their interest in family history, most people are intrigued
with the idea of possessing a coat of arms. Quite a few of the uninitiated refer
to it as the family "crest", not realizing'that this was only a device of wood,
leather, or metal that was attached to the top of the gallant Knight's helmet as
an additional meansof recognition by his friends and foes.

The arms, or insignia on the shields, of course, evolved because of the need
of identifying an individual amongthe many fighting men in clanking armor who
lost their recognizability when they donned these trappings. Later the same
symbols were put on banners, on the coverings for horses, and embroidered on the
surcoats protecting the armor from heat, dust, and rust. Hence the expression,
"Coat of Arms".

These sets of symbols were proud possessions of their owners, and they were
passed from father to son, along with the surnames handed downfrom generation to
generation. Four centuries ago a system of differentiation, or "differencing"
(the heraldic term), was instituted by the sons of a family. While each son used
the same devices as his father, he added a little symbol to show which son he
was. This system is still being used.

There are many good books on heraldry, and I am not going to attempt here to
develop the subject further. A little research will give you- a sound
understandng of the intricacies of this charming companionto genealogy.

What I do want to point out is the absurdity of assuming a coat of arms
merely because it was originally granted to someone of the same name you bear.
It may be fine for the ego, but if you are a stickler for correctness, you will
find little inner satisfaction for this display of status. It seems t0 me 3
worthless show, in very poor taste.

There are altogether too many firms capitalizing on this preening human
trait though unprincipled advertising, and extreme caution should be exercised
when it comes to "Mail Order Heraldry". Unlike the British Isles: there is no
law in America to prevent any person from appropriating any coat of arms to which
he takes a fancy, any more than there is any law against hanging an old portrait
or oil painting and claiming it to be an ancestor.

Firms which purport to offer a coat of arms _"for your family name" are
«taking unfair advantage of ignorance, for such arms cannot actually belong to you

ancestor of yours in the direct male line. Tahe
the surnameLewis, for example. Youwill find thirty-five different arms for it
listed in Burke's. Even the comparatively rare nameof Coe has four variations:
and there are several Coe families not entitled to any arms at 311­

unless originally granted to an

Naturally, it is quite ethical to offer hand painted coats of arms, or other
armorial portrayals, to those whocan authentically trace back to an armigerous
ancestor, but otherwise these should be presented as just what they .
are...decorative devices to be used for "atmosphere" °n1Y~ A3 the a5S°¢i3te
editor of the NewYork Genealogical and Biographical R°¢°rd_ Once P0in§ed Out,
even as a tourist, you could get in trouble in Scotland, for instance, Just by
wearing an "armorial blazer" if the arms are not rightly yours by grant or
descent. You would be liable to a fine, imPriS°nme“tI and Y°“r_ ¢1°the3 might
even be taken from you. They tell me it's mighty cold wandering around those
wild Scottish moors in scanty apparel!

[National Genealogical Society Newsletter: V°1Ume11; Noe 1L Jan/Feb 1985



20

THE DATING GAME

by Dorothy Garven

To most of us the history of the calendar is of only passing interest. But as
genealogical researchers some understanding of them is forced upon us when
encountering dates written, for example, as 11 Nov 1620, Old Style or 21 Nov
1620, New Style. (Both dates refer to the date the Mayflower Compact was
signed.) Or have you heard the term "double—dating", referring to dates written
with a double year, for example, 11 Feb 1731/2? This article will briefly explain
what these peculiar dates mean and what to do about them when you find them.

Amongthe many calendars that have been in use we are concerned here with the
difference between the Julian and the Gregorian calendars. Authorized by Julius
Caesar in 46 B.C., the Julian calendar measured time for over 1600 years. Butrin
1582 A.D. the Julian year of 365 1/4 days was estimated to be 11 min., 14
sec. longer than the solar year, making an accumulated error of 10 days by then.
In that year, in order to bring everything back into "sync", Pope Gregory XIII
instituted the Gregorian calendar, the one familiar to us today. He decreed that
the day following Oct. 4, 1582 should be called Oct. 15th, thus dropping 10 days.
Also, at that time our system of leap years was established.

In France, Italy, Spain, Portugal, and Luxembourgit was adopted immediately butother countries did not switch over until later, as follows:

1584 —GermanCatholic states, Belgium, parts of Switzerland
and Netherlands

1586 - Poland
1587 —Hungary

1699-1700 - Rest of Netherlands, Denmark, GermanProtestant states
1752- Britain and its colonies
1753 — Sweden
1873 —Japan
1875 - Egypt
1912 — China
1917 - Turkey
1918 - Russia
1923 - Greece

The above dates maynot be of concern to all researchers but if you're working
with English ancestors, including Americancolonists, chances are you will need
to knowhow to make a proper conversion between Julian and Gregorian.

The British government (and the American colonists) did not adopt the Gregorian
calendar until 1752. It was decreed then that the day following Sept. 2 1752
should be called Sept. 14, the difference by then of 11 days. All dates before
were referred to as Old Style (O.S.) while those after were NewStyle (N.S.). As
might be expected the change did not come about without some opposition. Many
people did not understand the change and felt they were being cheated in some
way.

In addition, NewYear's Day was moved to January 1st from March 25th. Under the
Old Style Mar. 24, 1700 had been followed by NewStyle Mar. 25, 1701. (Scotland
made the change of NewYear's Day as early as 1600. This is to be remembered
when dealing with Scottish dates between 1600 and 1751.)

To change from Julian to Gregorian, add 10 days to the dates 5 Oct 1582 through
28 Feb 1700; after that add 11 days through 28 Feb 1800; 12 days through 28 Feb
1900; and 13 days through 28 Feb 2100. Using the above formula, George
Washington's birthdate, which was 11 Feb 1731, O.S., became 22 Feb 1732, N.S..

To add another complication, manyAmerican colonists had been using the Gregorian
calendar before 1752, especially those whohad immigrated from the Continent.
This is whyyou will find double-dating between the Gregorian new year (January
1st) and the English new year (March 25th) until 1752. Therefore, a date such as
12 March 1720/21 indicated that, while it was still offically 1720, it was
already 1721 in the minds of those writing the date.

A final tip: To avoid confusion in your records or family history for dates
before 1752, indicate which date you are using.
A useful publication covering all of the above and much, muchmore, including the
Quaker calendar, dating by year of reign, abbreviations likely to be encountered
and arithmetic involving dates is A Practical Guide to Dating Systems For



Genealogists by Kenneth L. Scott (1983,

21

142 pp). It can be ordered for $12 plus
$1.50 for postage from the author at 523 S. weyant Ave., Columbus, OH53213.

[From "LA Westside Gen. Soc. Newsletter Vol. 4 No. 2 February l985"]

Q/\0~f.)G\®/k9

WHEN GRAMMIE WAS A LITTLE GIRL

by Leveta Butler

when Grammiewas a little girl
She lived down on a farm
Where she loved to follow her Papa
All around the barn.

She liked to play up in the loft
And find eggs in the hay
That the chickens had hid out
Where they weren't supposed to lay.

Grammie helped her Papa
Feed the horses and the cows
Separate the milk, then slop the
Little piggies and the big fat sows.
when it came time to clean the barnstalls
She was always right there
To help pitch the old straw out a

window
And get some in her hair.

Grammie had a horse named Tony
That she rode all around
And when she wasn't watching him
He'd throw her to the ground.

The farm had fifty—eight acres
There was much work to do
A family orchard, vineyard, grainland
And a dairy herd too.

Grammieloved to tag along behind
her Papa

Whenthe horses pulled the plow
If they got tired he would say
"It's time to quit now".
Easter Sunday brought her
Colored eggs in rabbits‘ nests
Newshoes, hat and a pretty dress
As the Church bell would ring
Inside she'd go to recite and sing.

In the summer when the hay was bailed
That was a big event
Grammie helped her Mamaserve the

haybailers
A large breakfast and lunch
Then off to the field they went.

She liked the big haywagon
Riding high up on the seat
While her Papa drove the horses I
And tapped out a song with his feet.

Grammie and her Mamadid all the
Household chores, canning fruit
churning butter, cleaning eggs
And stringing hop vines up on pegs.

Those twining vines
with greenish flowers
Madeshade on the front porch
In the hot summerhours.

Grammie fed the chickens
And gathered the eggs
Sometimes a big red rooster
would peck her on the legs.

She'd feed the guinea hens,
And quacking ducks too
Help clean the hen houses and oil

the roosts ­
That was important to do.

turkeys

The winter months brought ice and rain
The ducks swamin a little creek
which ran through the old vegetable

garden
Very wide and two feet deep.

Grammie had a happy time
with all her loving pets
Puppies, kittens and a white Angora

goat
That smelled bad when she got wet.

Nanny followed her to school some days
But didn't do any harm
Grammie just took her home again
And locked her in the barn.

Many times when Grammie was
Walking home from school
Her Papas big black bull
Would loose his mighty cool.

He'd charge the fence at full speed
And she'd have to run fast
Like a foaming steed.

No time to pick Buttercups or Baby
Blue Eyes _ 'Her red hair could not be disguised!

So walking the long lane was not much
fun

As that mean black bull always won.

Between two Locust trees
was an acting bar and swing
Here Grammiedid her acrobatics
Like in a Circus ring.

She had a nice playhouse
Her Papa built under a Oak tree
Whereshe entertained her pets and

playmates
And served them snacks and "tea".



Out by the back fence
was a privy built for two
There one sat with a catalog
Until his business was through.

One day Grammie and her Grandma
Armstrong

Went to visit old Mrs. Tripp
In her backyard was an ancient privy
where Grandmawent to sit.

The privy leaned and Grandma screamed
Then the seat broke loose
Leaving her feet up in the air
Grammiehad to pull her out
My, it was a dreadful affair!

Thanksgiving was a family day
Folks came from near and far away
It was a time for remembering their

blessings
A time for feasting and fun
And a very happy day for everyone

Going to Sunday School
was a real special day
WhereGrammiemet her little friends
And heard the preacher pray.

Christmas time was exciting
Helping her Mamamake
Cookies, pies, candies
Anda large fruit cake.

Grammie and her Papa
would cut the Christmas tree
And when it was decorated
It was a pretty sight to see.

The little candles glowing
The room filled with holly
Old Santa always remembered
To leave a new dolly.
At the end of the farm
was Putah creek
Where Grammie learned to swim
And took food to eat.

The old tramps and gypsies
Knew how to find
A handout at the back door
Because her Mamawas so kind.

They'd roam around and settle down
Under the bridge at night
The dog would bark as he could see
Their campfire shining bright.

The wooden bridge is long gone
But happy memories linger on
And the great big barn with sides of brown
Has long ago tumbled down
Just outside of Middletown.

Lovingly dedicated to mygrandchildren.
Kathryn, Teresa, Elizabeth and Anne Sarzotti

Michael. Scott and Linda Smith

This little story
Waswritten just for you

About when Grammiewas a little girl
And what she used to do.

[what a wonderful gift for a grandchild! - Submitted by Marian McGuire]

A DEAN FAMILY ANECDOTE

Mygrandfather, Samuel Fletcher Dean,
younger brother, William Gilman Dean, was taking a girl to a dance in

The path led through the woods for about a
man. His
the country schoolhouse on Halloween.
mile.

Fletcher was
and removing a sheet from a drawer.
followed Doc, at a distance.

Doc finally picked a branch which overhung the path.
about himself and practiced swinging down from the branch.

awakened by the hired man,Fletcher

lived on a farm in Indiana as a

"Doc",
3.17083: also ‘COOK a

log to await the return of Will and his girl.

Fletcher wrapped his sheet about himself also and sat downto watch the fun.
the funnier it seemed.

saw the “other ghost“ and took off through the timber.
The more he thought about it,
whirled around and

He snickered aloud

exit was easily followed by the trail of tattered sheet left in his wake!!
[Submitted by Esther H. Dow

tiptoeing into the bedroom
sheet,

He wrapped the sheet
Then he sat down on a



I2o1ationoship))Chaf)t V
Abbreviations: g father=grandfather; gg father=great grandfather;

unc=unc1e; c=cousin; cou=cousin; r=generations removed

.3‘,
‘J V ‘,

r"

(brothers)
6 GG Father 6 GG UNC
(6 gg Son) (6 gg neph)

(brothers)
5 GG FATHER 5 GG UNC lc7r
(5 gg son) (5 gg neph)/\

(brothers)
4 GG FATHER 4 GG UNC 1C6r 2C6:
(4 gg son) (71 gg neph)

/K

(brothers) V/
3 GG FATHER 3 GG UNC 1c5r 2c5r 3c5r
(3 gg son) (3 gg neph)

AN

(brothers) \/
2 GS FATHER 2 G6 UNC 1c4r 2c4r 3c4r 4c4r
(2 gg son) (2 gg nep )

/)'\

(brothers) \V
GG FATHER GG UNC 1:3: 2c3r 3c3r 4c3r 5c3r
(99 son) (99 neph)

xv

(brothers) VV \/ VV V/ \/
G FATHER G UNC lc2r 2c2r 3c2r 4c2r 5c2r 6c2r
(9 son) (g neph)

2+

(brothers) \f Vy V/ \/ \/ VV
FATHER UNCLE lclr 2c1r 3c1r 4c1r Sclr 6clr 7Clr
(son) nephew)

/N

PAM. REP. NV \) / VI NV ‘V ‘V V!
(self) BRO ICOU ZCOU 3COU 4COU SCOU 6COU 7COU SCOU

’ V W
S3‘ NEPHW 12$: 2!‘: 3&1: 4;): 5:1: 6c1r 7c1r 8:1:

(father) (un le)

G SON G NEPH 1c2r 2c2r 3c2r 4c2r 5c2r 6c2r 7c2r 8c2r
(g father) (g unc)

\/
GEVSON GG NEPH lgér Zggr 3c§r 4c3r 5c3r 6c3r 7c3r 8c3r

(gg father) (99 unc)

23



Mbst entries have additional infbrmation
which Zack of space prevents us from DEATH 15§ECORDSo
publishing. A complete copy of the
entry may be obtained from the Napa I\JE1r)E3. (::C)L1I1t§]
County Recorder's Office, 1195 Third

.S_'tr::t,00Napa,CA94559.Currentfeeis . .

B O O K 1

NAME OF DECEASED SEX AGE NATIVITY DEATH DATE PAGE

DEBONBEE, Frank M 3mo CA 25 Jan 1891 59
DECATUR, Fred M 19y2mo MA 14 Jun 1875 55
DE CHAUX, Marquis Henri M 76 FRA 29 Apr 1893 61
DECKER, Ethel A. F 14 CA 1 Oct 1888 59
DEDINI, Charles M 19 SWITZ 2 Aug 1894 61
DEFFNER, CHRIST M 30 GER 1 Dec 1889 59
DEGONY, Chas. N. M 7mo CA 31 Aug 1881 57
DEINI, Sophie F 29 SWITZ 29 Apr 1903 63
DELAVEDONA,Leonardo M 42 ITALY 30 May 1895 61
DELL, ___ Stillborn CA 27 Apr 1883 57
DELLAMANDOLINA, F. M 35 ITALY 5 Aug 1893 61
DELLAMADALENA,Julia F 44 ITALY 5 Feb 1902 63
DELLAVEDONA, Alex M 4mo ITALY 9 Aug 1888 59
DELLAVEDO, Marco M 46 ITALY 2 Sep 1884 57
DELLE, S. K. M 69y8m19d OH 29 Mar 1898 63
DENEGRI, Giaque M 45 ITALY 17 Feb 1880 55
DENOT, Peter M 68 ERA 28 Jun 1875 55
DENSON, W. B. M 68 NY 17 May 1890 59
DEPKIN, John M 32 GER 15 Dec 1879 55
DERBY, H. F. M 47 VT 20 Jun 1897 61
DERECHI, Elinchi F 37y6m SWITZ 8 Jul 1891 59
DERHAM, Peter M 65 IRE 4 Feb 1901 63
DERRY, J. M. F 4y4m9d CA 26 Aug 1875 55
DERRY, J. N. M 61 ME 16 Oct 1895 61
DERRY, Robert Goodwin M 5m5d CA 6 Jul 1876 55
DERRY, Susie F 1y8m CA 3 Jan 1879 55
DEVILLE, Frank M 59 ERA 16 Apr 1894 61
DEVILLE, George M 61 FRA 16 Nov 1891 59
DEVOE, Charles M 26 CAE 13 Dec 1898 63
DEWEESE, Ellen F. F 24 CA 16 May 1881 57
DEWEESE, Geo. W. M 86 KY 9 Jun 63
DEWEESE, Rachael F 68 KY 4 Jun 1895 61
DEWEY, James P. M 24 CAN 13 Dec 1874 55
DEWOODY,Mary T. F 51y8m22d IL 22 Sep 1897 63
DEWOODY,Thos. J. M 67y2d AL 22 Feb 1893 61
DEWOODY,Walter M 56 TX 17 Oct 1891 59
DICKEY, S. R. M 61 IN 24 Nov 1883 57
DICKINSON: Charles M 66 AR 19 Dec 1898v ‘ 63
DICKINSON, Feba F 56y4m CAN 1 Sep 1893 61
DIDIER, John M 77 FRA 22 Jan 1903 63
DIEHL, Jacob M 3m1d CA 11 Sep 1880 55

B£E§I:'R§E}%1ip P" ¥ §8 EAIEEIA $5 ESE 1%? §7



NAME OF DECEASED

DELL, Charles A.
DELL, Ellen J.
DILLE, Annjennette
DINNING, J. R.
DINSMORE, J. Pitman
DISNOCK, Asa
DITTMAR, Annie
DIVINE, Roza DeA.
DIXON, Annie
DOBBS, Enoch
DOBBS, Mary G.
DOBETSTEIN, Henry
DOBSON,Charles
DODD, W. M.
DODELL,Christopher
DOHERTY,Margaret
DOHERTY, Margery
DOLLARHIDE, A. J.
DOMINGROCES, V. S.
DONLIN, Mary M.
DONNALLY,Frances J.
DONNALLY, Mary
DONNELLY, Annie
DONNELLY, John
DONNELLY,Margaret
DONNELLY, Mary
DONNELLY, Thomas
DONOHUE, John
DONOHUE,Michael
DORAME, Jesua
DORBY,Armaretta
DORFLER, Henry
DORR, Ann
DORR, C. A.
DORR, Mathias
DORSEY, Floyd T.
DOSCHER, Henry
DOSNENGER,Dionicia
DOTTY, MABEL L.
DOUGHERTY,
DONLIN, M.
DOW, Fannie L.
DOWDELL,Francis
DOWDELL,Walter
DOWNEY, Thomas
DAWNEY, W. G.
DOZIER, Anthony W.
DOZIER, Leonard
DOZIER, Magner Carolyn
DOZIER, Mary c.‘
DRAKE, J. D.
DRESHER, Regna
DRESSER, Frank Mrs.
DREW, C. C.

SEX AGE NATIVITY

K*fi"1K*fln1KZZE<2§Z*nW1KI”1ZiZEiK$ZHdZ'fi:§EiKI§h1mC§U1m*UH1ZC§”1ZC§EiKL§”d2*flH1WC§E1K*fih1K

8y5m CA
40 CA
56 MA
36 CA

66y7d NH
69 PA

6mo CA
77 PORTUGAL
51 MI
71 MO
42 MO
30 GER
59 IRE
30 NY
29 GER
80 IRE
64 IRE
56 IN
25 PORTUGAL
63 ENG

7M0 CA
8 CA

Stillborn CA
48 IRE

2Mo CA
53 IRE
8y8m CA
83 IRE
52 IRE
73 MEX
68 VT

39y11d PA
36 GER
30 CA

47y8d GER
80 - MD
62 GER
60 MEX

3 CA

63 IRE
63 IL
24 CA
14 CA
25 CA
26 CA

32y9m8d SC
2m25d CA

7y4m14d CA
64y4m12d SC

75 NH
35 GER
38 CA
45 ME

DEATH DATE

14
16
10
12
24

3
30

7
11
26

8
27
26
22

3
18
27

3
8

12
3
1

24
23
29

8
19
11
19
18
16
13
27
23
31
27

3
30
24
18
19
11
27
28

6
13
31
19
10

1
5

22
18
24

Oct
Mar
Feb
Jan
Sep
Dec
Jul
Jul
Aug
Sep
May
Apr
May
Apr
Oct
Mar
Aug
Aug
Apr
Mar
Dec
Sep
Jan
Dec
Nov
Sep
Oct
Aug
Feb
Nov
Jan
Aug
Aug
Jan
Mar
Apr
Sep
Dec
Feb
Dec
May
Oct
May
Oct
Sep
Apr
Oct
Feb
Apr
Oct
Jan
Mar
Feb
Jul

1892
1895
1892
1892
1883
1900
1893
1881
1895
1903
1891
1891
1897
1883
1879
1890
1891
1894
1891
1901
1876
1876
1874
1882
1873
1887
1880
1894
1885
1891
1888
1893
1873
1894
1879
1889
1899
1900
1902
1873
1888
1895
1893
1889
1893
1898
1874
1877
1888
1873
1895
1879
1897
1873

PAGE

61
61
59
57
57
63
61
57
61
63
59
59
61
57
55
59
59
61
59
63
55
55
55
57
55
57
57
61
57
59
57
61
55
61
55
59
63
63
63
55
57
61
61
59
61
63
55
55
57
55
61
55
61
55

H



28 NAME OF DECEASED

DREW, Mathew
DUANE, Mary
DUCHSNE, Louis
DUCHER, Louis
DUCHWORTH,Laurence
DUDDING,Richard
DUDLEY, Geo. M.
DUFFY, H. W.
DUGLASS, William
DUHIG
DUHIG,
DUHIG,
DUHIG,
DUHIG,
DUNCAN,
DUNCAN,
DUNCAN,
DUNGAN,
DUNN,

­
. I

BabyJas.
Leonard M.
Mary E.

F. L.
F. M.
James
Carra

Mrs. Emma Pope
DUNN,John Joseph
DUNTM,Ebenezer
DURELL, McPhippin
DURKIN, Dommick
DWYER, Katie
DWYER, Maggie
DWYER,Phillip
DWYER,Theresa
DYSMATELY, Dominic
EARL, Thomas
EARL, W. W.
EARTLAND, Marion
EASLEY, Emma E.
EASTERLY, Anthony G.
Child of M/M Hyron EATON
EATON, Stephen
EATON, Viola B.
ECKMIER, Charles
ECKMIRE,Willie
EDGERTON, John H.
EDDY,Nellie
EDGINGTON, E.
EDGINGTON, John W.
EDGINGTON,Mary Lotta
EDGINGTON, Nancy

EDGINGTON,
EDGINGTON,
EDGINGTON, Wm.
EDINGTON, J. F.
Infant of EDMGTON,
EDWARDS, Axel
EDWARDS, David
EDWARDS, James
EGAN, John
EGBERT, William

Mrs/Caroline S.
Thesia

Thos.

3N

KI§EiKC§EIKIZ*dH1W*US1K'flEiKZZ"1K*h3Cm'fiIZI3*USim*fiU1KI§E1W*d3iKIZ”1ZI§|IKC§EI3iKZKC§”1K

AGE NATIVITY

10 CA
61 IRE
21 CA
54 -­
40 ENG

68y7m ENG
37 ME
53 TNG

49y6m7d Newark NY

15da CA
78 MA
45 CA

25y4m IA
38 MO
61 MO
75 SC
20 CA
33 -­
60 St.John NB
67 ME

Zda CA
17 SCOT

5 CA
44 IL
2y8m CA

7 CA
34 HUNGARY

ly9m3d CAE
42 KY

6 MO

75y5m ENG
9da CA

60 NY
11y2m3d CA
9y7mlld CA

11y10m CA
3mo CA

33 IL
17 CA

42y1lm25d CA
37 OH
28 CA

27 CA
68 TN
67 KY
75 TN

7da CA
40 SWEDEN
50 U.S.
40 SCOT
73 IRE
59 NY

DEATH DATE 1

29
27

6
13
12
25
13
24
24
15
21

5
20
11
16
14

1
23
12

Oct
Jan
Jun
Aug
Jun
Apr
Aug
May
Nov
Mar
May
Feb
Aug
May
Oct
May
Jun
Sep
May
June 1900
Jul

1895
1892
1885
1881
1890
1880
1888
1889
1900
1885
1888
1902
1901
1888
1892
1902
1887
1898
1898

1903

13
24
12

22
22
10

13
24

Oct

Dec
Jun
Sep
Dec
Nov
May
Sep

PAGE

61
59
57
57
59
55
59
59
63
51
59
63
63
57
61
63
57
63
63
63
63
57
55
55
63
55
55
57
69
67
69
67
69
69
67
67
67
67
71
69
67
69
69
67

67
69
67
69
67
71
69
67
71
67



AELLIOTT,

NAME OF DECEASED

EGGLESTON, Amelia E.
EGGLESTON, Jos.
EGMONDSON, Hannah M.
EHART, Conrad
EHLERS, B. H.
EHRENGBERG, T.
EISER, Louis
ELFEARS, Jane
ELKINGTON, James

Mrs. Caroline S.
ELLIOTT, B. F.
ELLIOTT, Clara
ELLIS, F. P.
ELLIS, Mary Ann
ELLIS, N. W.
ELLIS, Wm. R.
ELRRES, John
ELLSINGTON,
ELLSWORTH,
ELLSWORTH,
ELLSWORTH,
ELLSWORTH,
ELSLRARY,
EMERY, H.
ENOS, Eleanor
ENOS, Joseph
ENOS, Joseph Dexter
ENOS, Joseph D.
ENOS, Louisa J.
ENTERTIS, Peronia
EPPLEY, Geo.
ERB, William
ERB, Y. B.
ERICKSON,
ERRINGTON,
ERRINGTON,
ERRINGTON,Harriet E.
ESTABROOK, Mrs. M. A. H.
EVANS, Chas. H.
EVAVA, Juan
EVEN,Colita Elaine
EVENS, Hattie
EVEN, John
EVEN, Perry F.
EVEN, Rubie
EVERS, Albert F.
EVEY, Cora J.
EWER, Jennie
EWING, Alice G.
EWING, Martha
EZETTE, J. Mrs.
FACHE, Michel

E. Mrs.

Amelia W.
A. A.
Charles
Elmer
Isabella

Jacob

Gust
Charles
byman

zmmmmmzmzzmmmzmmzzzzzz:maK:mzzmzzwmzzzmzwzmzmzmzzmzm

SEX AGE NATIVITY

57 NY
74 NY
37 NORWAY
21da CA
57 GER

37yl1m10d CA
67 PRUSSIA
31 IA
68 ENG
20 CA
71 PA

80y8mo MA

40 CAN
51 NY

6 CA
40 IRE
86 ENG
41 IA
15 CA

9’ CAG
9 CA

75 N?
62 ME

46y2mo IRE
52 MADERIA

5y4m23d CA
59 MA

2y5m22d CA
55 ITALY
51 PA
25 CA

71y8m4d PA
28 -­

33y2da CAN
43 CAN
63 CAN
74 NH

29y7mo CA
2y6mo CA

5 CA
5 CA

72 GER
4y2m8d CA

1 CA
1y7mo CA

24 CA
28 CA
31 CA
31 CA
29 ITALY
46 FRA

DEATH DATE

27
21

9
29
14
27
17
31
28
10

9
71

4
27

8
30
18
15
13
14
14
18

8
6

15
15
26
11
10

10

May
Jan
Oct
Jul
AprJul
Dec
May
Oct
Dec
Dec
Nov
Feb
Oct
MayJan
Jul
Jan
Mar
Jul
Jul
May
Feb
Nov
Nov
Nov
Dec
Jul
Dec
Oct
Jul
Feb

1889
1887
1877
1891
1901
1898
1892
1890
1898
1901
1901
1903
1886
1877
1877
1891
1884
1891
1870
1903
1903
1890
1893
1893
1891
1882
1879
1887
1879
1885
1899
1898

PAGE

67
67
67
69
71
69
69
67
69
71
71
57
67
67
67
69
67
67
67
71
71
67
69
69
69
67
67
67
67
67
69
69
69
69
69
69
69
67
67
67
69
69
69
67
67
71
69
m‘
67
71
69
87



28

NAME OF DECEASED SEX AGE NATIVITY

FAGUNDOST, Mary F 30 CA 10 Mar 1898? 85
FAIRFIELD, Wm. H.
FALKENSTINE,Jasher N.
FANNELL, P.
FARINI, Mary
FARLEY, Jackson
FARMAN, E. H.
FARNSWORTH, Jane C.
FARRELL, James
FARRELLI, John
FARREN, Thomas W.
FAUCHER, Maud
FAUN, Victor
FAUTZ, E.
FAUTZ, Louisa
FAWKES, Alice L.
FAY, James
FAY, John
FAY, Joseph
FAY, Thomas
FEALY, Ethel
FEALY, Margaret
FEALY, May
FEALEY, WM.
FEE, Lydia
FELCH, Mrs. H. E.
FELIS, Barbara
FELIZ, Doloris
FELL, Wm.
FEMBY, Josena
FENTON
FENTON,
FENTON,
FERGUSON
FERGUSON,Lester/Chester
FEROGGIANO, G. B.
FESEMEYER, John
FETTERS, Henry
FETTER, Sarah W.
FIGEROA,Catharina
FILKINS, Mrs. Ella M.
FILMORE,
FILLMORE,Oliver J.
FIMBY'S G. child
FIMBY, Arthurf
FIMBY/FIRNBY,
FIMBY, Martha
FINCH, Wm.
FINCK, Mrs. S.
FINDLEY, James M.
FINE, G. H.
FINE, John G.

Ellen E.
Rhoda Reynolds

Freddy

M l4y9m12d

6da
32 N
2lda
42

19y2m27d
28

72y9m15d
ly4m2d

23
48

50y8mo
5y2mo

54
42
61
44

7y2da
85
56
64

62y6mo
83
39
17

5ly4ml8d
56

6
77

83yllml8Stillbor
9mo

56
37
64
45­
86

50y8mld
69

1
l4da
ly6mo
3y8mo
2y3mo

51
64
54

M 28yllmo
M 34y7m13d

m

zmzmzzzzmmmzzzzzmmzmzmmmmzmmmzzzzmmzzmzzzmzzmzz

CA
VT
CA
CA

apa
CA
NY
CA
ITALY
NY
CA
FRA
GER
SWITZ
CA
MEX
IRE
VT
IRE

Sacto CA
IRE
IRE
IRE
OH
NY
MEX
CA
ENG
MEX
CA
MA

d PA
n CA

CA
ITALY
GER
GER
ME
MEX
CA
GER
CA

CA
CA
CA
CA
CAN
GER
KY
CA
WA

CO CA

DEATH DATE

15
14
20

4
10
19
22
28

1
19

7
27

9
6

17
3

Jul
Dec
Aug
Dec
Jul
Nov
Nov
Mar
Aug
Sep
Dec
Nov
AugJul
Apr
Jun
Apr
Apr
Mar
Oct
Nov
Jul
Feb
Nov
Oct
Apr
Nov
Feb
Nov
Jan
Mar
Dec
Mar
Oct

23 Nov 1901
7

24
25
12
30
10
25
23

Mar
Dec
May
Mar
Oct
Aug
Jan
Aug

1900
1898
1900
1894
1897
1875
1890
1898

PAGE

81
81
81
83

83
79
85
87
87
79
79
83
83
79
83
81
83
79
87
87

83
83
85
79
81
81
81
79
87
87
83
85
81
81
85
83
81
87
83
83

85
85
85
85
83
85
79

'81
85



NAME OF DECEASED

FINLY, Eva F 2y2mo CA
FINN, Patrick M 64 IRE
FINNEGAN, Anna F 72 IRE
FINNELL, Elizabeth F 62y6m25d KY
FINNELL, Mary - 24 MO
FIRNBY, Enos M 1y3m8d CA
FERDINAND, Fishcer/ M 42 SWIT
FISCHER, Ferdninand —- Same as above
FISCHER, Wm. F. M 68 OH
FISHER, Elena Leona F 20mo CA
FISHER, Frank M 46 AUSTRIA
FISHER, George M 6m6d CA
FISHER, Howard G. M 24 CA
FISHER, John M 48 AMERICA
FISCHER, Mrs. — -- -­
FISCHER, Samuel M 48 RUSSIA
FISHER, W. A. M 78 SCOT
FITZGERALD, J. M. M 28 IA
FITZPATRICK, Leander M 20 NOVASCOTIA
FITZPATRICK, Michael M 45 IRE
FLAHERTY, Dennis M 62 IRE
FLAHERTY, Nancy F 93 IRE
FLAHERTY, Patrick M 64 IRE
FLAKE M Stillborn CA
FLAKE, Jane F Zlda CA
FLAKE, Jessie F l2da CA
FLAKE, Johannah F 37 IRE
FLANNAGAN, Agnes A. F 22 CA
FLANAGHAN,Patrick M 63 IRE
FLAVIN, Patrick M 26 IRE
FLEMING, Donald M 24 CA
FLEMMING, F. B. M 4ly1mo NY
FLEMMING,Margaret S. F ly5mo CA
FLORES, DeMoreno Delores F 82 MEX
FLORES, Marie F 40 CA
FLORIS, Frank M 63 MEX
FLOY, Champ M 24 CHINA
FLY, Mirian F 63 ENG
FLYNN, James M lylm7d CA
FOEADA, Felice M 24 SWITZ
FOLEY M 3mO CA
FOLEY, JANE F 69 IRE
FOLEY, James M 54 IRE
FOLEY, Lousia F 5mO CA
FOLEY, John M 26 CA
FOLEY, Mary F 54 IRE
FOLEY, Patrick M 48 IRE
FOLEY, Timothy M lyllm CA
FORBES, Vina F 56 NY
FORBES, W. A. M 77 NY
FORD . F Sda CA
FORNI, A. — infant son of M 13da CA
FORNI, Felice F 1ylm10d CA

.. - 431.. ..‘

SEX AGE NATIVITY DEATH DATE

16
28

3
1

30
8

21

Dec
Mar
Mar
Feb
Aug
May
Jan

Jul
Jul
Oct
May
Aug
Sep
Dec
Feb
Mar
Dec
MayJul
Dec
Apr
Jun
Dec
Nov
Apr
Nov
Oct
Jan
Jul
Feb
Jun
Jan
Aug
Apr
Nov
Aug
Oct
Jan
Jun
Sep
Oct
Dec
Jun
Jan
Sep
May
Sep
Jun
Oct
Dec
Aug
Dec

1898
1876
1891
1895
1878
1895
1903

1902
1876
1895
1875
1901
1894
1885
1901
1897
1891
1880
1879
1891
1900
1900
1874
1885
1873
1880
1893
1896
1879
1897
1873
1877
1902
1890
1901
1874
1875
1886
1896
1879
1903
1897
1878
1895
1899
1883
1875
1882
1896
1875
1900
1891

PAGE

85
79
83
83
79
83
87

79
83
79
85
83
81
85
85
83
79
79
83
85
85
79
81
79
79
83
83
79
85
79
79
87
81
85
79
79
81
83
79
87
85
79
83
85
79
79
79
85*
79
85
83

N



%3I?fi3[QE 3R<£EQ1IQ93RE$

FRANCIS FAMILY BIBLE

The following records were turned in for publication, but,
unfortunately, the submitter did not provide his/her name.

DEATHS

Sylvester Francis in Pontiac, Mich. Feb 1,
1848 age 43 years

Mary Ann Gregory Francis at Glen Haven, Wis.
July 9, 1864 age 56 years

Wm.Henry Francis in San Bernardino, Cal.
Feb 21, 1876

James Henry Francis in Calistoga, Cal. Jan 1,
1891 age 51

Jesse Gregory Francis at St. Helena Aug 1,
1876 age 38 yrs.

Julia Sophia Phillips at St. Helena Feb 7, 1909
age 68 years

BIRTHS

1874 June 9 - Mildred Francis
1876 April 25 - Ethel Francis
1877 Oct 12 —George Horton Francis
1894 Feb 16 - Barbara Benjamin
Sylvester Francis - born in Pittsfield, Mass.

Oct 12, 1805
Mrs. Ann Gregory Francis - born in Williamstown,

Mass. Feb 2, 1808
Their Children:

Wm.Henry Francis, born in Troy, Mich.
July 27, 1833

James Harvey Francis, born in Madison, Ohio
Aug. 18, 1835

Jesse Gregory Francis born in Lancaster, N.Y.
June 6, 1838

Julia Sophia Francis born at Black Rock, N.Y.
June 16, 1841

George Milton Francis born in Pontiac, Mich.
May 28, 1844

MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE

George M. Francis of La Crosse, Wisc.
Eliza Horton of Lancaster

on 14 June 1866 at Lancaster
by Rev. S. W. Eaton

From the "History of Solano and Napa Counties"——­

GEORGE MILTON FRANCIS

Among the men who have ever stood for the upbuilding of Napa couty is
G. M. Francis, the pioneer newspaper man of the city of that name. He was born
in Pontiac, Mich., May 28, 1844, into the family of Sylvester and Mary Ann
(Gregory) Francis, the former having been born in Pittsfield, Mass., October 12,
1805, and the latter a native of Williamstown, that same state, born February 2,
1808. Besides George M. there were three sons and one daughter in the household,
he being the youngest. when he was a lad of four years his father died and he
found a homewith an uncle at Troy Corners, Mich., after he was seven until he
was thirteen. His schooling was obtained at the district school a mile awayfrom
home and this he attended when he could be spared from the work about the farm.

At the above mentioned age George M. Francis joined his two brothers, James
and Jesse, in Potosi, ‘Wis., spending the winter with them and attending the
grammarschool at that place. In 1859 he became an apprentice in the office of
the Grant County (Wis.) Herald, remaining until August of 1862, when he enlisted
in CompanyC (the color company) Twenty-fifth Wisconsin Volunteer Infantry. He



had just been made foreman of the printing office when he enlisted and thus
surrendered plans he had madefor a year's schooling at Lancaster Institute. He
served in the army until the close of the war, being with Sherman in his march
through Georgia——fromAtlanta to the sea-—and on through the Carolinas up to the
surrender of General Johnson near Raleigh in 1865. He was on detail at Columbus,
KY., at General Asboth‘s afterwards Gen. A. J. Smith's headquarters; also on
detail as inspector's clerk at General Mower'sheadquarters after the taking of
Atlanta; was mustered out at Washington and was present at the Grand Review of
Sherman's army in that city in 1865.

Returning to civil life Mr. Francis started the Butler County Argus at
Butler Center, Iowa, in 1865. This did not prove a paying venture and at the end
of six months he sold out and went back to Wisconsin, secured employment with the
La Crosse Republican and was later made foreman of the job office of that
establishment. In 1869 he came to California and made his home in San Francisco
until 1870, since which time he has been a resident of Napa and one of the
public-spirited and progressive menof the city and county. Upon locating in
this city he purchased a working interest in the NapaRegister, a very small
weekly paper. Shortly thereafter he bought a half interest and has since been
connected with it and has built up a paying business and for manyyears has
published the Register as a daily newspaper.

Mr. Francis is a Republican and has taken a very active part in local
politics. He was appointed postmaster of Napa by President Arthur in 1881 and
served in that capacity until 1885, when a Democratic president was elected and
he resigned. He was again commissioned postmaster by President McKinley on March
9, 1894, and was continued in that office during the administrations of McKinley,
Roosevelt and Taft up to January 1910, when his resignation was accepted and the
man he recommendedwas appointed his successor. Mr. Francis was appointed a
trustee of the Napa State Asylum by Governor Waterman .on March 11, 1889,
reappointed four years later by Governor Markham, resigning the position when
Governor Budd was elected. He was elected a presidential elector in 1896, when
McKinleywas the Republican nominee, and as messenger carried California's vote
to Washington and now holds the receipt of Vice—President Stevenson for said
certified vote under the date of January 2, 1897.

In 1904 Mr. Francis purchased the lot on which the Register building now
stands and later erected the building which serves as the Register's homeat a
cost of $9,000. He has always been loyal to the "Boys in Blue" and holds
membership in and was the first commanderof Kit Carson Post No. 74, G.A.R.,
organized in Napa in 1885. He is a memberof the Presbyterian church of Napa.

In Lancaster, Wis., June 16, 1866, occurred the marriage of G. M. Francis
and Miss Eliza, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. George Horton, and of this union three
children have been born: Mrs. Mildred Benjamin and Mrs. Ethel Rohner of San
Francisco, and George H. Francis of Napa, who is his father's business associate.

u_-._- -_-. u -­u .. . . --'..'u

FIGURING BIRTH DATES FROM TOMSTONES

Write death date on one line Egg; Mgggh Qgyg
and the year, month and day of age Death 1842 5 25directly below........................ Age 36 2 10
Simple subtraction of all columns..... 1806 3 15

Born 15 Mar 1806

This requires months to be taken from Death 18421 111 25
the year to provide a figure from A99 __§Q______§________£L
which the age months can be deducted.. 1781 9 20

Born 20 Sep 1781

This example requires that both Death 18421 5416 2555
months and days be taken from the Age __g§______§_______;§__
years and months to provide for 1796 8 27
deductions. The adjustments required
to provide for deductions must be
taken as 30 days when "borrowing" from
the months figure and as 12 months from
the year figure. Figure the days first
and the months second to avoid error.

Born 27 Aug 1796

31



32‘

To read the
number

Ancestor Charts

charts as written in this form, the following rules apply: A father's
is twice that of his child; A mother's numberis twice that of their

child, glus one (the husband's numberplus one).

10.

ll.
12.

13.

16.

17.

24.

26.

27.

49.

52.

53.

Submitted by:
Warren Brooks
1343 Brown Street
Napa, CA 94559

BROOKS, Dewey M. b 22 Aug 1898 Snyder CO d 26 Apr 1964 Portland OR m
Minnie MANN19 Jul 1925 Cambridge ID

BROOKS,Leroy O. b 21 Sep 1866 Ottawa IL d 31 Jul 1951 Denver CO m 15 Jan
1887 Greenfield IA

COLE, Mary Ann b 25 Mar 1866 IL d 22 May 1935 Seattle WA

BROOKS,Burgess b 1833-36 NY d 1891 Chappel NE m 20 Nov 1862 Ottawa IL

LOCK, Caroline b 1846 OH

COLE, Henry b Jun 1836 Venango Co PA d 15 Jun 1907 Hastings NE m 10 Aug
1858 Cambridge IL

BELDING, Martin b 20 Oct 1800 NY d 1 Dec 1872 Lasalle Co IL

BROOKS,Martin b 20 Oct 1800 NY d 1 Dec 1872 Lasalle Co. IL

, Hannah b ca 1804 d 1 Aug 1869 Lasalle Co IL

LOCK, William b ca 1818 Pregble Co OH m 12 Apr 1835 Preble Co OH

VANTZ, Mary

COLE, Ephraim b 6 Aug 1809 Jefferson Co OH d 6 Sep 1896 Adair Co IA m ca
1836 Venango Co PA '

SIVERLY, Marina b ca 1817 NY d 24 Jan 1854 Henry Co IL

BROOKS, Joseph

, Rollins

COLE, Joshua d ca 1813 Jefferson Co OH

SIVERLY, John b ca 1798 d 1840 Henry Co IL m ca 1817

COE, Betsey d 9 Alug 1839 Henry Co IL

, Elizabeth d 1826 Jefferson Co OH

SIVERLY, Abraham G. b 26 Jun 1769 NY d ca 1845 Louisa Co IA m 7 Oct 1793
Newfane VT

THAYER, Susanna b VT

MANN, Minnie b 1 Sep 1904 Malheur OR d 18 Feb 1968 m Dewey BROOKS19 Jul
1925 Cambridge ID

MANN,Ernest R. b 10 Mar 1878 Oregon City OR d 14 Feb 1929 Oregon City
OR m 26 Nov 1899 Weiss: ID

HART, Stella b 4 Jan 1878 Weiser ID d 11 Oct 1948 St. Helens OR

MANN,Henry b 18 Jan 1849 IL d 15 Nov 1929 Grants Pass OR m 28 May 1877
Oregon City OR

SISCHO, Lydia J. b 1 Nov 1860 Fon—du-Lac Co WI d 6 Oct 1942 Portland OR



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

20.

21.

22.

44.

45.

46.

47.

52.

53.

54.

92.

93.

94.

95.

184.

185.

368.

33

HART, Iredell M. b 12 Apr 1830 Parke Co IN d 16 Oct 1898 Weiser ID m 21
Dec 1866 Idaho City ID

YOUNG,Lydia M. b 4 Feb 1850-52 Madison WI d 13 Nov 1813 Brogan OR

MANN,John L. b ca 1818 OH d ca 1852 on Oregon Trail m 23 May 1836
Sangamon IL

BIRKS, Cynthia b 1 Feb 1821 Logan Co IL d 16 Feb 1901 Portland OR

SISCHO, Herman A. b 30 Sep 1832 Westport NY d 1908 Portland OR m 16 Jan
1858-59 West Bend WI

VERBECK, Martha b 1839 Windham PA

HART, Aaron b ca 1801 KY d 1870 Coles Co IL m 30 Dec 1824 Putnam Co IN

HANDRIX,Elizabeth

YOUNG,Alonzo b 24 Jan 1825 PA m 4 Jul 1849 Iowa Co WI

BIGELOW,Clarisa L. b 7 Oct 2832 IN d 24 Sep 1903 Great Falls MT

MANN,Michael b 4 Oct 1790 VA d 31 May 1866 Logan Co IL

, Elizabeth b 15 Jan 1792 d 24 Aug 1856 Logan Co IL

BIRKS, Richard b 1774 VA d 28 Feb 1839 Logan Co IL

SISCHO, Norman b 1808 NY

GEORGE, Lydia b 1808 NH

VERBECK,Isaac b 1809 Windham PA d 12 Jul 1862 Corinth MS m 25 Oct 1833
Windham PA

BOSTWICK, Martha b 1815 PA

HART, Moses b ca 1770 d ca 1824 Putnam Co IN

, Nancy

HENDRIX, Jacob

THOMPSON, Caty

VERBECK, Amos b ca 1782 NH

WARDWELL.Abigail b ca 1786 CT

BOSTWICK,Stephen b 27 Jun 1793 Saratoga NY d 7 Aug 1863 Waits NY m 22
Jan 1814 Windham PA

FARMER,Elizabeth b 7 Jun 1793 Saratoga NY d 3 Nov 1872 Waits NY

HENDRIX, Abraham

GOODWIN, Mary

THOMPSON, Jacob

BOSTWICK,Martin b 19 Jan 1751 Merryall CT d 13 Apr 1813 Otisco NY

KETCHAM,Phebe d 1 Oct 1830 Otisco NY

FARMER, Thomas F. b ca 1770

THOMPSON,Rosannah b ca 1770

BOSTWICK,Ebenezer b Jan 1717 New Milford CT m/2 24 Dec 1746

TAYLOR,Elizabeth

BOSTWICK,Ebenezer b 1693 Stratford CT d ca 1753-54 Brookfield CT m 11
Apr 1717 New Milford CT



34*

369.

736.

737.

738.

739.

1472.

1473.

1474.

1475.

1476.

1477.

1478.

1479.

2948.

2949.

2950.

2951.

2952.

2953.

2954.

2955.

2956.

2957.

5896.

5897.

5898.

5899.

BUNNELL,Rebecca b 8 Mar 1701 Stratford CT d Brookfield CT

BOSTWICK,John b 4 May 1667 Stratford CT d aft 1747 New Milford CT m ca
1687 Stratford CT '

WALKER,Abigail b 17 Feb 1672

BUNNELL,Benjamin b 29 Nov 1679 New Haven CT d 20 Aug 1749 New Milford
CT

PLUMB,Hannah b ca 1677 d 16 Nov 1716 New Milford CT

BOSTWICK,John b ca 1638 Cheshire Co ENG m ca 1655

BRINSMEAD,Mary b ca 1640 d bef 1704

WAIKER, Joseph b 19 Jul 1646 Boston MAd 19 Nov 1687 m 14 Nov 1667

PRUDDEN,Abigail b ca 1647-48 Stratford CT d 11 Feb 1705

BUNNEL, Benjamin b ca 1631 New Haven CT d ca 1696 New Haven CT

MALLORY,Rebecca b 18 Mar 1649 New Haven CT d 12 Mar 1691 New Haven CT

PLUMB,John b ca 1646 d Mar 1728 m 24 Nov 1668 Milford CT

NORTON,Elizabeth

WALKER,Robert b ca 1607 Manchester ENG d 29 May 1687

LEAGER, Sarah b ca 1607 d 21 Dec 1695

PRUDDEN,Peter b Dec 1601 Kings Walden ENGd Jul 1656 Milford CT

BOYCE/BOYSE, Joanna

BUNNELL.William b ca 1612 ENG d ca 1671

WILMOT, Ann d ca 1653-54

MALLORY,Peter b ENGd 30 Aug 1698-99 Fairfield CT

PRESTON,Mary b ca 1629 ENGd Dec 1690 Fairfield CT

PLUMB,Robert b 30 Dec 1617 Essex ENG d 12 May 1655 Milford CT m 9 Jan
1642 Milford CT

BALDWIN, Mary b 22 Apr 1621 d 1 Feb 1707

WAIKER,Thomas b ca 1570 Lancaster ENGd ca 1611-12 Manchester ENGm ca
1600

BARDSLEY,Margaret b ca 1579 Lancaster ENG

LEAGER,Jacob/James b ca 1568 Suffolk ENG

GRIMWOOD,Margaret b ca 1570 Suffolk ENG

Submitted by:
Patricia Edwards
1765 Silverado Trail
Napa. CA 94558

EDWARDS,Laroy Hobson b 22 Aug 1940 Perry Co. MS m Patricia Jean
Nicholson 26 Aug 1961 Perry Co. MS

EDWARDS.Lynn Hobson b 27 Oct 1910 Perry Co. MS d 30 Dec 1954 Perry
Co. MS m 3 Feb 1934 Perry Co. MS

ODOM,Myrtle Louise b 12 Aug 1914 Perry Co. MS

EDWARDS,Willis Obediah b 8 Jan 1882 Perry Co. MS d 9 Jan 1968 Perry Co.
MS m 8 Jul 1906 Perry Co. MS



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

40.

41.

35

EASTERLING,Cenie Lucretia b 25 July 1889 Perry Co. MS d 31 Jan 1966
Perry Co. MS

ODOM,James Prentiss b 1 Mar 1867 Perry Co. MS d 11 Jan 1942 Perry Co. MS
m/2 6 May 1909 Perry Co. MS

NEWELL,Ellanda Jane b 6 Aug 1883 Perry Co. MS d 24 Aug 1943 Perry Co. MS

EDWARDS,Albert b 1843 Perry Co. MS d 1918 Perry Co. MS m/2 ca 1876
Wayne(?) Co. MS

JOHNSON,Susan Elizabeth b 27 Aug 1851 Wayne Co. MS d 17 Mar 1930 Perry
Co. MS

EASTERLING,Samuel Jefferson b 4 May 1857 Perry Co. MS

LANDRUM,Mary Caterine b 29 Jan 1856 Jones Co. MS d 14 Feb 1929 Perry Co.
MS

ODOM,Darling b 13 Jun 1842 Perry Co. MS d 11 Oct 1887 Perry Co. MS m/1
ca 1862 Perry Co. MS

HINTON, Elizabeth b ca 1843 Perry Co. MS d ca 1880 Perry Co. MS

NEWELL,James Thomas Sr. b 26 Jun 1842 Perry Co. MS d 6 Oct 1925 Perry
Co. MS m ca 1864 Perry Co. MS

ODOM,Sarah Ann b 26 May 1844 Perry Co. MS d 15 Feb 1912 Perry Co. MS

EDWARDS,James b ca 1813 Effingham Co. GA d +1880 Perry Co. MS

FREEMAN,Frances b ca 1818 d +1880 Perry Co. MS

JOHNSON, James/Wm. b 11 Feb 1795 GA d 18 Nov 1880 Perry Co. MS m 5 Jan
1831 Warren Co. GA?

ROBERTSON(?), Louisa b 1816 GA d 28 Jul 1886 Perry Co. MS

EASTERLING,Giles Bennett b 1828 Perry Co. MS d 1904 Perry Co. MS m ca
1856 Jasper Co.(?), MS

CARTER, Sabra Ann b 10 Jun 1840 Perry Co. MS d 4 Nov 1921 Perry Co. MS

LANDURM,Henry Marshall "Bud" b 22 Sep 1827 MS d 15 Nov 1900 Jones Co. MS
m ca 1855 Wayne Co.? MS

PATE, Cynthia b 10 Jan 1835 MS d 12 Mar 1913 Jones Co. MS

ODOM,Benjamin b ca 1786 Burke Co.? GA d +1860 Perry Co. MS m/2-3 ca 1831
Wayne Co. MS

BISHOP-SWEARINGEN,Marilla Sarah b ca 1806 Edgefield Co. SC d 10 Mar 1873
Perry Co. MS

HINTON, Sidney "Bud" b ca 1798 Johnston Co. NC d Perry Co. MS m ca 1825
Perry Co. MS

, Nancy b ca 1805 GA d Perry Co. MS

NEWELL,Daniel Wright b ca 1820 Orangeburg Co. SC d Perry Co. MS m ca
1835 Perry Co. MS

WALLKEY,Luarka b ca 1820 Greene Co. MS d +1880 Perry Co. MS

ODOM,Benjamin - repeat of No. 24

BISHOP-SWEARINGEN,Marilla Sarah - repeat of No. 25

EDWARDS,James (probably) b sc d Effingham Co. GA

EASTERLING, Henry (V) b 1776 Anson Co. NC d ca 1840 Perry Co. MS m ca
1806 Barnwell Co. SC

LAIRD, Margaret b ca 1790 Barnwell Co. SC d +1860 Perry Co. MS



35'

42. CARTER, Matthew b NC d ca 1840 Perry Co. MS m +1830 Perry Co. MS

43. HARTSFIELD,Anna Caroline b ca 1814 Brunswick Co. NC d Jasper Co. MS

47. PATE, Anna (wid.) b ca 1800 NC d +1880

48. ODOM,Isaac (probably) res. Burke Co. GA 1805 d bef 1828

49. ______, “Salley" d prob Barnwell Co. SC

50. BISHOP, Esias (probably) b ca 1780 MD

52. HINTON,Jesse b ca 1755 Johnston Co.? NC d ca 1835 Perry Co. MS

53. BRAUNER,Sarah b ca 1776 NC d Perry Co. MS

56. NEWELL, b Orangeburg Dist. SC d +1850 Perry Co. MS

58. WALLEY,Thomas Sr. b ca 1785 Liberty Co. SC d a1850 Perry Co. MS

59. GARDNER,Elizabeth b ca 1796 SC d +1850 Perry Co. MS

60. ODOM,Isaac (probably) —repeat of No. 48

61. , Indian "Salley' - repeat of No. 49

62. BISHOP, Esias (probably) b ca 1780 MDd +1850 Wayne Co. MS

64. EDWARDS,Willis (indicated by research) son of William, Rev. Sol. of NC
to Georgetown Dist. SC

80. EASTERLING,Henry (IV) b 24 May 1733 Craven Co. NC d 26 Mar 1800 Marlboro
Co. SC m ca 1753 Wayne Co area NC

81. BENNETT,Elizabeth —thought to be dau of James Bennett Old Dobbs Co. NC

82. LAIRD/LARD, Adam b +1775 PA/SC d 1828 Barnwell Co. SC

83- . (Eliz?) Lucretia b +1775 d +1828 Barnwell Co. SC

86. HARTSFIELD,Reuben b 1770's prob. Horrey Co. SC d +1830 Perry Co. MS m
Samuel Treadwell's dau? \

96. ODOM,Seybert (probably) of Barnwell Co. SC Rev. Sol. son of Isaac

112. NEWELL.William d 1800 Orangeburg Dis. SC Rev. Sol.

113. , Fereba d 1813 Orangeburg Dist. SC

118. GARDNER,John of SC to TN to Greene Co. MS bef 1820

'DON'TS'WHEN USING CENSUS RECORDS

-- Don't stop with the soundex findings; go back to the original census record.
-—Don't believe the census indexes to be either correct or complete.
-—Don't assume the relationship to the head of the household is as stated;

Has anyone found a listing of niece—in~law, for instance? '
—-Don't assume the wife is the mother of any or all the children listed.
-- Don't forget to copy the info at the top of the page. as well as all the

data to the right of the occupation column .
-- Don't forget to copy all the entries for your surname in the county. And

better look over the neighbors too. Four Smiths in a row with a Jones in
the middle could easily mean a married daughter and her family.

-—Don't think the records before 1850 can't help. They may only have the one
name listed but at least you'll knowhowmany to look for - for a whole
family.

-—Don't think census data gives all the answers.
-—Don't forget the 1880 plus records whenyou're stuck in the early 1880s.
—-Don't forget the 1890 veterans census if your ancestor was in the military.widowsare also listed.
—-Don't forget about state census records.

(Compiled by Jan Dewitt - published by Greater OmahaGenealogical Society)



POST CEMTERY - BUILT IN 1849

"This United States Military Cemetery formerly part of the Benicia Military
Arsenal is now under the jurisdiction of the Department of Defense & Interior.
Gravestones date from the middle 1840's and in one corner are several graves of
Germanand Italian prisoners from WWII."

Member Queen Berwald made inquiry to the Department of Defense & Interior as to
the history of the above cemetery and also asked if there was a registry of the
persons buried there available. one other question was: Whyare so manylisted
on the gravestones as "U.S. Soldier Unknown"?Why were these men unknown? -­
Below is the reply Queen received:

Dear Mrs. Berwald:

This is in response to your recent letter regarding the Benicia
Arsenal Post Cemetery.

Benicia Arsenal Post Cemetery is one of 27 such cemeteries
currently administered by the Department of the Army. The cemetery
occupies one acre of land and contains the remains of 221 decedents.
The first burial was 1st Lieutenant Charles E. Jarvis, 2nd United
States Infantry on June 8, 1849. Enclosed for your information is a
listing of the individuals buried in the cemetery. Considerable
research concerning the cemetery was done in the National Archives,
Office of the Chief ‘of Military History, and the public library.
Although there is material of record with reference to Benicia Arsenal,
only this small amount of cemetery informatioin is documented.

During the Civil War and the years preceeding, soldiers whodied
on the battlefield, in General Hospitals, or as prisoners of war at or
near Benicia Arsenal were originally interred near their place of
death. Those graves, if marked at all, were marked with the name and
identifying data painted on them.- Many of those headboards
deteriorated over time. Therefore, when the remains were later
disinterred and reinterrred at Benicia Arsenal Post Cemetery,
identification could not be made and these graves were marked as
unknown.

3

Your interest in this matter is appreciated, and I trust thisinformation will be of assistance.

sincerely,
Thomas 0. Rexrode

' Major, General Staff
Chief, MemorialAffairs Division

Interments 221 Benicia Arsenal Post Cemeter
As Listed on Benicia Arsenal Post Cemetery Plot Plan——5July 1945

Sectio
Grave No. Name Designation Died Locatio

1. Unknown Civilian B-1
2. Unknown U.S. Soldier D-2
3. Unknown H-2
4. Unknown G-2
5. Unknown Civilian ' B-1
6. Unknown U.S. Soldier C-2
7. Unknown H-2
8. < Unknown U.S. Soldier C-2
9. Unknown Cannot be Locate

10. Unknown Cannot be Locate
11. Unknown Cannot be Locate
12. Unknown U.S. Soldier C-1
13. Unknown Child A-2
14. Unknown Cannot be Locate
15. Unknown U.S. Soldier C-2
16. Unknown Civilian D—1

37



38

17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.
52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
B.P.
F.M.P.
S.D.J.
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Bone

A.D. Thomas
Chester B. White
John Tipton
Grace Wessels
William Conway

Murray
A. G. Holmes
William Kerr
George Thomas
Thomas Henry
S. 3. Bishop
Charles H. Russell
George Lawton

Henry D. McGregory
Kate Bryant
Jacob Kallman
Paul Lindau
James W. Shureman
Hiob Neher
Harriet Bennington
Charles E. Jarvis
D. Bartlett
Albert S. Miller
H. S. Howe
James L. Mason
Dunlap Shannon

Vincent Klumaskowski
ThomasReilly
Mary L. ward
Frances McG1one
Michael Carrigan
William Wilson
Joseph Billiard
George W. Sternberg
Fred. Miltz
James McGrath
Patrick Connelly
Jacob Shagitt

Civilian
U.S.

Cannot be Locate

Soldier

Child
Child
Child
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.
U.S.

Q.M.lst

Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
soldier
soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier
Soldier

C.
Lt. 3rd Art.

Child

Civilian

Cannot be Locate

Cannot be Locate
Child
Child
0rd.
8th
Lt.

lst
Major, U.S. Army

Dept.
U.S. Inf.
2nd U.S. Inf.

Lt. 2d U.S. 8
29

7
19

Lt. Col. C.E. U.S. Army 50rd.
U.S.
Ord. Dept U.S.M.C.

Dept.
Dragoons

Child
Ord.
0rd.
4th
4th
6th
6th
6th
8th

Dept.
Dept.Calif. Inf.

Calif. Inf.
Calif. Inf.
Calif. Inf.
Calif. Inf.
Calif. Inf.

29
4
2

30

6
5

Jul
Dec
Dec
May
Sep
Jan
Apr
Nov
Jul
Feb
Mar

12 Jan 1884
17 May 1861

1849
1849
1852
1852
1853
1855
1853
1853
1856

1861
1860

D-1
D-1
B-1

C-2
C-1
B-1
A-1
B-2
D-2
A-1
A-1
A-1
A-1
A-1
A-1
A-1
A-2
A-2
B-1
B-2
B-2
A-2
B-2
B-2
B-2
B-1
B-1
C-2
C-1

B-2.

C-2
D-1
E-1
E-1
H-2
A-2
A-2
H-2
F-2
H-2
F—2
F-2
A-1
A-1
A-1
A-2
A-1
B-1
A-1
C-1
C-1
C-1
C-1
C-1
C-1



92.
93.
94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
14
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.

Barthelemey Plama
Chancy B. Leach
Alva P. Whittie
Edward G. Bowen
Mrs. Rosanna Thorne
Patrick H. Hogan
Francis R. Lewis
John Donnelly
Frank Lutz
James King
Georgiana Yeager
Samuel Jones
Patrick Kiernan
Pedra Comas

Herman Iwan
Mrs. Susan Moran
Robert M. Mccandlish
Henry Hudson
Jacob Lehman
Henry Lenzinger
John Lynch
Jennie Kerr
Sarah Kerr
John Akranius

Jane Fawcett Akranius
Maggie Kerr

Lindau
Justine Miller
Jno. Connor
William Hamilton
George Harley
Hugo Malmadie
James Salmon
Louis Hogan
Otto H. R. Lorenz
Carl E. Kreh
Patrick Walsh
William R. Kerr
Andrew J. Kerr
Charles M. Fowler
Lawrence Whalen
Mary Piher
Joseph Phelps
Nels Larsen
Charles Malcomb
Caspar Lanno
Henry R. Davis
Gerald D. Heavey
Patrick Kelly

Frederick M. Kress
Harold Leo McCarthy
Paul Weller
Anton Fettig
Joseph S. Bicknell
Joseph F. Beavers
Florence E. Hesser
W. E. Martindale
Walter B. Johnson
Jno. McGinnis
R. H. Clark
Mrs. John Bennington
Morris Trout
Mary SaylesJno.‘Harrinton
Katherine E. Heavey
Stephen Cheney
Robert L. Stuber
Mary E. Heavey
William Heavey
Julia B. Gregory
Willard E. Sawin

6th Calif. Inf.
Sgt. 6th Calif. Inf.

4 Feb 1873

Lt. 2d U.S. Inf.

1st U.S. Cav. 19 Jan 1875
Civilian
8th U.S. Inf.

8th U.S. Inf.
8th U.S. Inf.
8th U.S. Inf. Band

8th U.S. Inf.

8th U.S. Inf.
8th U.S. Inf.
Sgt. Ord. Dept. 11 May 18818th U.S. Inf.

Pvt. Ord. Dept. 26 Oct 1883
Same as 178 26 Feb 1917

Child
Infant
lst U.S. Inf.
Cpl. Ord. Dept.
lst U.S. Int. 6 May 1892
1st U.S. Inf.
Q.M.C.
Ord. Dept.
Sgt. Q.M.C.
Child 18 Jul 1893
1st U.S. Inf.
Civilian
Civilian
lst U.S. Inf.
1st U.S. Inf.

6th Calif. Inf.
Ord. Dept.6th Calif. Inf.
13th U.S. Inf.
Cpl. Ord. Dept.Civilian
Cpl. Ord. Dept.

15 Mar 1890
1901

Civilian
Civilian
15th U.S. Cav.
15th U.S. Cav.
U.S. Artillery
Ord. Dept.
Cpl. 4th U.S. Inf.
Ord. Dept.
6th U.S. Cav.

30th U.S. Inf.

Signal Corps
17th U.S. Inf.
Signal Corps.
Infant

Ord. Dept.

C-1
C-1

A-1
A-2
G-2
B-1
C-2
A-1
A-2
A-2
A-2
A-2
C-1

D-2
A-2
A-2
B-2
D-1
B-2
A-2

D-1
D-1
D-1
D-1

E-1
D-1
D-2
C-2

D-1
E-1
C-2
E-1
D-1
D-1
D-1
D-1

D-1
D-1
D-1
C-2
D-1
C-2
C-2
D-2
D-2

F-2

39



40

165-A AmyBennington A-23
166.
167. William McGuire Ord. Dept. D-21
168. James 0. Long 0rd. Dept. D-23
169. Flinton Cooke 0rd. Dept. C-20
170. Jno. M. T. Gregory ord. Dept. C-21
171. Henry Gazay Child C-19
172. John Pierce 0rd. Dept. C-19
173. Thomas Baily Pvt.2nd Class Ord. Dept. 10 Sep 1912 E-18
174. Ansley S. Hornung Child 1915 C-22
175. Winona C. Ashmore 22 Sep 1915 C-22
176. Wm. Kearney Ord. Dept. B-22
177. Allen Sawyer Pvt. Ord. Dept. 12 Jan 1917 B-21
178. Jane Baker Same as 116 26 Feb 1917 D-16
179. David Allen Ritchie Pvt. 23rd Engineers 14 Jan 1918 C-21
180. Edna Ruth Young Child 25 May 1918 B-21
181. John E. Heavey 1919 E-20
182. Madeline E. Kinnerly Child 29 Jan 1922 D-17
183. Caudencia Hojas 10 Feb 1920 E-19
184. Jennie 0. Akranius D-16
185. Elizabeth M. Kinnerly Child 26 Jan 1922 D-17
186. Henry G. Hart Pvt. Ord. Dept. 10 Jun 1925 C-19
187. James H. Fay Child 5 Jul 1925 C-20
188. Robert Hassell Sgt. U.S. Army 12 Nov 1925 E-18
189. Charles M. Brammer S. Sgt. U.S. Army 12 Nov 1925 E-19
190. John Willowing Pfc. Ord. Dept. 24 Jun 1930 E-23
191. Unknown
192. Clarence A. Siple Pvt. Ord. Dept. 31 Mar 1932 E-23
193. Laurance Fay Sgt. U.S. Army 31 Mar 1932 E-23
194. Unknown E-22
195. Roy W. Bryan 2-22
196. James W. Wormuth,Jr. Child 31 Mar 1944 E-22
197. Arthur Smith 1 Sgt. U.S.A. Ret. 8 Apr 1944 E-22
198. Tarscio Moretti I.S.U. 29 Jun 1944 F-17
199. Ernst Gall German P.O.W. 25 Aug 1944 A—29
200. Guler Infant 27 Aug 1944 E-21
201. Willie Behrens German P.O.W. 11 Oct 1944 A-29
202. Joseph A. Carden Capt. QMCRet. 24 Feb 1945 E-19
203. Niess Infant Son of

PFC Wm. Niess 29 Jul 1945 E-21
204. Heinz 0. Knoph German P.O.W. 15 Aug 1945 A-29
205. Larkin B. Vickery PFC, U.S.A. 17 Au: 1945 E-Z1
206. Werner Mattner German P.O.W. 16 Sep 1945 A-29
207. Hans Fischer German P.O.W. 25 Oct 1945 A-30
208. Alfred Stark German P.O.W. 21 Nov 1945 A-30
209. Karl H. Hafer German P.O.W. 6 Dec 1945 A—30
210. Richard Neuhaus German P.O.W. 6 Dec 1945 A-29
211. Anthony M. Galluci Infant 29 Dec 1945 E-21,
212. Elmer A. Norwick,Jr. Infant 29 Mar 1946 E-20
213. John D. Cathey Sgt. 0rd. Dept. 11 Jul 1950 D-21
214. James E. Turnmeyer Infant 29 Apr 1951 D-21
215. Unknown Bones in Coffin

Found E. of #94 Rein. 31 Jul 1951 B-16
216. Mrs. Louise Amelia Chidester Civilian 8 Jun 1952 B-20
217. Paul Woodrow Beers C.W.0. U.S.A. Ord Corp 7 Dec 1952 F-17
218. Elizabeth Bryan Civilian 29 Jul 1953 D-23
219. Michael J. Kinnealy Sgt. Ord. Corps,Ret. 14 Dec 1957 F-17
220. Nora Kinnealy Civilian 4 Mar 1958 F-17
221. Emelie Gertrude BrammerCivilian 14 Jun 1958 E-18

There are three wooden gravestones for dogs: Duke, Muggssey and Tuffey

Found in the Waterloo (IA) Courier, 23 Aug 1876 --­

---The NapaRegister estimates the grape crop of California, this season, at
twenty per cent in excess of last year's yield. The grape crop last year was
reckoned at 8,000,000 gallons; this year it will be equal to 10,000,000 gallons.

[Submitted by Queen Berwald



#29?
Submit all Queries to Napa Valley
Genealogical &Biographical Society,
P.0. ‘Box 335, Napa, CA 94559-0385.
Quemes must be typewritten. They are
free and do not need to be of the Napa
area; they will be-printed in order of
recetpt. Queries should be as brief as
possible, to makeroomfor others.

WWWBWEE

WAKEMAN. TEMPLE
John WAKEMANb ca 1862 NY. He m Daisy TEMPLE ca 1891. Ch: John H., George
Edagr, Charles L., Ethel A., Gilbert and Helen. Need names of parents, date and
place of marriage and death for John and Daisy.
Thomas H. Wakeman, 3743 Newark Drive, Napa, CA 94558

WRIGHT, LINE-LLELD
Wrlght WAKEMANm Almira LINKEIELD in OH. They show on 1850 Dodge Co. WI census
with children Fanny, aged 15; Orange, aged 13; Roswell, Aged 8; Emmett, aged 6:
Augusta, aged 3. Other known childred were: Winfield Scott (b 12 Jun 1852 WI d 5
Jan 1928 TX) and Charles Wallace (1: 5 Feb 1856 wx d 16 Feb 1937 TX). Need date
and place of death for Wright and Almira and other children.
Thomas H. Wakeman, 3743 Newark Drive, Napa, CA 94558

MILLER
Peter MILLERb 15 May 1759 Woodbury, NJ. Understand his wife Mary's maiden name
was also MILLER. Mary b 20 Dec 1762. Both died Marion Co. VA. Peter and Mary
had 14 children. Have seen family bible in State Library, Charleston, WV. Need
information on both Peter and Mary.
Virginia Brumage Wakeman, 3743 Newark Drive, Napa, CA 94558

SUTTON, MILLER: BRUMAGE 'Lewis SUTTON and wife Catherine MILLERwere from Northumberland Co. PA. Lewis
drowned in the river and Catherine lived with their children in Monongalia
Co. VA. Family history states Catherine's maiden name was MILLER. Need
information on both Catherine and Lewis. Their dau Cassandra m John BRUMAGEin
Marion Co. VA.
Virginia Brumage Wakeman, 3743 Newark Drive, Napa, CA 94558

MILLER, JACKSON
Martha MILLER m Edward JACKSONof Rockaway NJ. Went to Fayette Co. PA and then
to Harison and Lewis Cos. VA. Martha and Edward had eleven children. Need
infomation on Martha MILLER.
Virginia Brumage wakeman, 3742 Newark Drive, Napa, CA 94558

REYNOLDS, HAYsz~:;r_<_gYs , L:_A_Q. NEWSOM
Looking for descendants of James W. B. REYNOLDSb 18 Jul 1822 Dickson Co TN d 23
Jun 1899 Wise Co TX m/1 Lucy R. HAYSE25 Jun 1844 Dickson Co TN. Ch: Francis
W. b 1845 TN m Mrs. Joan E. READWise Co TX; Martha Ann J. b 31 Dec 1847 TN d 5
Jan 1933 Boonsville, TX m Daniel Parker NEWSOM15 Apr 1866 Parker Co TX li Wise
Co TX - ch: Mattie C., Dan W., Minnie M., John H., Winnie G. and Lucy L.)
Sylvester L. "Buck" b 14 Jan 1849 Upshur Co TX d 17‘ Dec 1883 Wise Co TX m
Margaret ? —ch: Elizabeth Martha and James. James W. B. m/2 Mary A. ? ca 1860
Wise Co TX. Ch: Mary, Charlotte, Albert, Adamand Ardena.
Jeanette Wilson Reynolds, 1092 Kansas Ave., Napa, CA94559

REYNOLDS, BELL; DYER
Desire contact with descendants of Sarah B. REYNOLDSb ca 1845 Dickson Co TN m
George W. Bell ca 1868 Parker Co or Upshur Co TX. Both were deaf mutes. Ch:
Christopher Columbus (also deaf mute) b 1869 m Birtie DYER24 Sep 1894 Montague
Co TX; Martha b 1870; George W. b 1872 m Minnie B. ? ca 1877 liv Montague Co TX —
ch: Arom B., Ruby B., and Willie) William T. b 1872 m/2 Sarah S. ? 1899 li
Montague Co TX - ch: Dovie M. and Lena P.; John 8.; Jack M. and Henry Hamilton.
Jeanette Wilson Reynolds, 1092 Kansas Ave., Napa, CA94559

AXTON, HARDY, COLT, HOLT
Looking for descendants of Enoch J. AXTONb 1846 Posey Co IN d 1922 Stoddard Co
MOm/1 Mary M. L. A. K. HARDY3 May 1863 White Co IL. Ch: Claracai Ina m Henry
Clay COLT; Elzada and Alice. Enoch m/2 EmmaI./J. HOLT17 Jan 1875 white Co IL.
Ch: Frederick, John, Norah, Pearl Z., and Vigils Elmer. Enoch Was in Civil War ­
Union Army.
Jeanette Wilson Reynolds, 1092 Kansas Ave., Napa. CA94559

_4l



42

The following material
MARRIAGE RECORDS

in this
1850-1872 (Pages

1873-1905 (Pages 24-29).

‘Aiken 5
Akranius 39,40
Allcorn 4,5
Allen 5
Alstrom 5
Alto 18
Andrews 4,5
Armstrong 17,22
Asboth 31
Ashmore 40 ~
Axton 41

Baddely 8
Bailey 40
Baker 40
Baldwin 4,34
Banton/bonton 5
Bardsley 34
Barnard 4
Barr 5
Bartlett 38
Baxter 3
Beardsley 4
Beers 40
Behrens 40
Belding 32
Bell 41
Benjamin 30,31
Bennett 36
Bennington 38,40
Berwald 37
Bicknell 39
Bigelow 33
Billiard 38
Billings 4
Birks 33
Bishop 36,38
Bishop-Swearingen
Boggs 4
Borden 8
Bostwick 33,34
Boulden 6
Bouton/Bonton 5
Bowen 39
Boyce/Boyse 34
Bradford 3,8
Brammer 40
Brauner 36
Brewer 4
Brinsmead 34
Brooks
Browklie 3
Brown 8
Brumage 41
Bryan 40
Bryant 38
Budd 31
Bunnell 34
Butler 21

Campbell 17
Carden 40
Carpenter 3,5
Carrigan 38
Carter 35,36
Cathey 40
Chase 4,8
Cheney 39

publication is
ll-167

INDEX
Chidester 40
Churchill 4
Clark 3,5
Clarke 3
Clerc 4,5
Coe 19,32
Cole 32
Colt 41
Comas 39
Connelly 38
Connor 3
Conway 38Cotterill 3
Crabb 3,5

Davidson 4
Davis 4,39
Dean 22
Decker 3
Dewoody 5
Dickerman 17
Dillon 17
Donnelly 39
Duke 40

Easterling 35,36
Edwards 34,35,36Ellis 8
Emerson 5

Faning 4
Fanning 5
Farmer 33
Fay 40
Fettig 39
Fischer 40
Fletcher 3
Follansbee 3,5
Fowler 39
Francis 3,11,30,31
Freeman 35
Fuller 3,5,8
Gall 40
Galluci 40
Gardner 36
Garfield 3
Garven 20
Gazay 40
George 33
Gillespie 4,5
Gilmore 6
Gleuys 3
Godard 4,5
Goodman 3
Goodwin 33
Gregory 3,39,40
Grimwood 34
Guler 40

Hall 4
Hafer 40
Hamilton 39
Hardy 41
Harley 39
Harrinton 39
Hart 32,33,20
Hartsfield 36
Hassell 40

Hayse/Hayes 41
Heavey 39,40
Helmer 3
Henderson 17
Hendrix 33
Henning 8
Henry 38
Hertel 4
Hesser 39
Hinton 35,36
Hogan 39
Hojas 40
Holt 41
Hornung 40
Horton 30,31
Howe 38
Howland 8
Hudson 39
Husdale 4

Israil 4
Ivan 39

Jacks 3,4,6
Jackson 3,5,41
Jarvis 37,38
Jepsen 4
Johnson 5,31,35,39
Jones 3,39

Kallman 38
Kean 4
Kearney 40
Kelly 39
Kerr 38,39
Ketcham 33
Kiernan 39
Kinnealy 40
Kinnerly 40
King 39
Kitchen 4
Klumaskowski 38
Knoph 40
Kreh 39
Kress 39

Laird 35
Laird/Lard 36
Lake 3
Landrum 35
Lanno 39
Larsen 39
Lawton
Leach 3,39
Leager 34
Lehman 39
Leigh 3
Lenzinger 39
Levelling 9
Lewis 39
Lindau 38,39
Linkfield 41
Lock 32
Long 40
Lopez 18
Lorenz 39
Lyle 5
Lutz 39
Lynch 39

not indexed:
and DEATH RECORDS OF NAPA COUNTY

NAPA COUNTY

McAuley 3
Mccandlish 39
McCarthy 39
Mcclelland 6
Mccellan 4
McClure 4,5,6
Mccutchen 6
McDonald 4
McFaren 4
McFarren 6
McGarvey 4
McGill 5
McGlone 38
McGrath
McGregory 38
McGuire 40

Mace 3,5
Maclay 9
Malcomb 39
Mallory 34
Malmadie 39
Mann 32,33
Mansfield 3
Markham 31
Martindale 39
Mason 38
Mattner 40
Mellor 3
Mewhenney 3,5
Miller 38,39,41
Miltz 38
Moran 39
Moretti 40
Muggssey 40
Murray 38
Murrillo 18

Neher 38
Neuhaus 40
Newell 35,36
Newsom 41
Nichols 6
Niess 40
Nolte 4
Norton 34
Norwick 40

Odom34,35,36
Ogden 6
Oliver 6
Overkircher 4
Overton 6

Paddie 3
Palmer 4,6
Pate 35,36
Peaslee 6
Peaslie 3
Peddie 3
Pennwell 6
Phelps 39
Phillips 30
Pierce 40
Pine: 39
Pittman 17
Plama 39
Plass 4
Plumb 34



Pond 3
Prece 6
Preece 4
Preston 34
Prudden 34
Pryse 3

-Ralston 4
Read 41
Reed 3,4
Reilly 38
Reynolds 41
Rexrode 37
Rice 3
Ritchie 40
Robertson 35
Rodgers 5
Roeder 4
Rohner 31
Roselwyn 4
Russell 38

Sackett 4
Salmon 4,39
Sam 8
Sarzotti 22
Saunders 4
Sayles 39
Sawin 39

Sawyer 40
Selkirk 4
Shagitt 38
Shannon 38
Shock 17
Shureman 38
Sing 8
Siple 40
Sischo 32,33
Siverly 32
Smallput 8
Smith 3,4,5,6,22,

31,40
Spalding 4
Stansbury 4
Stark 40
Steele 8
steinhouse 6
Steinhouser 4
Sternberg 38
Stevens 4

Storm 9 \
Stuber 39
Sutton 41

Tate 6
Taylor 18.33
Temple 41

Thayer 32
Thom/Thorn 4
Thomas 38
Thompson3,4,6,33
Thorn/Thom 4
Thorne 39
Tipton 38
Towle 6
Tripp 22
Trout 39
Tuffey 40
Turnmeyer 40
Tustin 6

Ubach 18

Van Doren 6

Vantz 32
Veeder 3
Verbeck 33

wakeman 41
Wakerly 3
Walker 8,34
Wallace 3,4
Walley 36
Wallkey 35

Ward 38
Wardwell 33
Waterman 31
Weller 39
Wellington 4
Welsh 39
Wessels 38
Westfall 8
Whalen 39
Whittie 39
Wilmot 34
White 38
Williams 4
Willowing 40
Wilson 3,38
Wing 6
winney 6
wood 5
Woodruff 6
Woods 3
wormuth 404:
Wylie 4

Yeager 39
Young 3,33,40


